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INTRODUCTION 

 
 
This year-end report was compiled from information provided by numerous officers who are 
responsible for the various functions of the police department.  The data collected provides an 
overview of the activity of the police department in 2023.  
 
The Police Department would like to thank Mayor Berns, members of City Council and the 
Beachwood community for their support throughout the year. Without this support, we could not 
achieve our goals of providing professional law enforcement services to the community and 
fulfilling our mission of seeking and finding ways to affirmatively promote, preserve and 
deliver a feeling of security, safety and quality services to members of our community. 
 
 

 
Respectfully,  

 
Katherine M. McLaughlin 

Chief of Police 
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PERSONNEL 
of the 

 

BEACHWOOD POLICE DEPARTMENT 
 

 

Safety Director 
Justin Berns 

 
 

Chief of Police 
 Katherine M. McLaughlin 

 
Deputy Chief of Police 

John Resek 
 

Administrative / Records Personnel 
Clerk of Courts Kelly Resek Assistant Clerk of Courts Megan Blevins 
Administrative Assistant Taylor Welch  

 
Patrol Division 

Captain Richard Lessick 
 

Patrol Officers 

Lt. Kevin Owens Sgt. Michael Anderson Sgt. James Krakora Sgt. Andrew Calvey 
Sgt. Erin Draves Sgt. Michael Neibecker Sgt. Matthew Page Sgt. Luis Reyna 
Sgt. Benjamin Bouw Ptl. Charlene Traub Ptl. Amy Dansizen Ptl. Jamey Appell 
Ptl. C.J. Piro Ptl. Anthony Gray Ptl. Jordan Spelman Ptl. Russell Bell 
Ptl. Aaron Lieb Ptl. Patrick Szuhay Ptl. Maxwell Zugay Ptl. Terence Schaefer 
Ptl. Terrill Rodgers Ptl. Daniel O’Malley Ptl. Derik Rodriguez Ptl. Matthew Shane 
Ptl. David Miller Ptl. Nolan Majewski Ptl. Corey Screngi Ptl. Karla Bailey 
Ptl. LaCameron Workman Ptl. Cory Benz Ptl. Robert Martel Ptl. Erik Marti 
Ptl. Joseph Sirna Ptl. Andrew Moore Ptl. Blake Rogers Ptl. Eugene Shippy 
   Ptl. Colm English 

 
Communications 

 
Dispatcher Supervisor Emily Joseph 

Disp. Kelly Hill Disp. Steven Depaulo Disp. Norman Atkinson Disp. Carrie Dearden 
Disp. Joie Gilchrist Disp. Lindsay Nelson Disp. Robin Mueller Disp. Lindsay Grisafo 
Disp. Erica Westbroks Disp. Gina Manzetti Disp. Kimberly Gall Disp. LaShonda Lee 
Disp. Michelle Eles Disp. Josette Renken   
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Beachwood City Schools 
Director of Security  
Ptl. Colton Pekarski 

 
Part Time Officers 

Ptl. Peter Messina Ptl. Patrick Duffy Ptl. Timothy Gerding 
Ptl. Jason Kehrier Ptl. Anthony Longino-Thomas Ptl. Rick Friedl 
Ptl. Todd Simpson Ptl. Dennis Welch  

 
 

Community Relations/Business Liaison 
Lt. Kevins Owens 

 
Training Coordinator  

Sgt. Michael Neibecker 
 

 
 

EDGE Unit Members 
 
Ptl. Matthew Shane (AIU) Sgt. Michael Anderson (Negotiator) 
Ptl. Nolan Majewski (AIU) Ptl Derik Rodriguez (Negotiator) 
Ptl. Luis Reyna (Bomb Squad) Ptl. Jordan Spelman (SWAT) 
Ptl. Charlene Traub (Mobile Field Force) Ptl. Jacob Bertone (SWAT) 
Ptl. David Miller (Mobile Field Force)  

 
 

Canine Officers 
Ptl. Russell Bell Ptl. Anthony Gray 
K9 Jorik K9 Kai 

 
 

 
Traffic Bureau  

Ptl. Richard Kemer 
 

School Crossing Guard Supervisor 
Brenda Reeves 

John Clemons Angel Cook Camellia Copeland 
Ellen Eichenberger Robert Glymph Pamela Huff 
Toni Huston Cynthia Jimmison Daniel Johnson 
Debra Johnson J. Q. Prater Vyredia Williams 
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Bicycle Unit 

Sgt. James Krakora 
Ptl. Charlene Traub Ptl. Amy Dansizen 
Ptl. Anthony Gray Ptl. David Miller 
Sgt. Michael Neibecker Ptl. Matthew Shane 
Ptl. Colton Pekarski Ptl. Maxwell Zugay 

 
 

 
Detective Bureau 

Captain John Korinek 
 

Det. Michael Acker Det. John Finucan 
Det. Luke Combs Det. Matthew Alandt 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
CORRECTIONS 

 
 

JAIL ADMINISTRATOR 
Sgt. Matthew Page 

 
ASSISTANT JAIL ADMINISTRATOR 

Victor McArthur 
C/O Erik Bowen C/O William Boykins C/O Charles Durand 
C/O Christopher Little C/O Robert Moore C/O Jowarah Price 
C/O James Schilling C/O Antonio Settles C/O Miriam Scott 
C/O Robert Scott C/O John Summers C/O Sherri Wilcox 
C/O Neville Lacey   

 
Specialized Proactive Enforcement And Response 

(S.P.E.A.R.) 
Det. Matthew Alandt Ptl. Jacob Bertone 
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OHIO COLLABORATIVE POLICY 
“The Ohio Collaborative, a 12-person panel of law enforcement experts and community 
leaders from throughout the state, established Ohio's first state law enforcement 
standards on August 28, 2015. These standards will hold everyone accountable and 
instill a greater confidence with the public. The Collaborative works closely with 
partners, including the community and law enforcement agencies, to implement new 
standards. All law enforcement agencies are expected to meet or exceed these 
standards as they develop policies and procedures to meet new expectations.” 
 
The Ohio Collaborative Policy consists of six groups. Each group contains policies to 
which each agency must show compliance by submitting supporting documents. In 
2023, The Beachwood Police Department has obtained full certification in Group 5. 
Additionally, The Ohio Collaborative has added group 6, to which we are currently 
working towards certification. The Beachwood Police Department will maintain 
our certification by submitting supportive documents to show continued compliance, 
each year. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GROUP 1 GROUP 2 GROUP 3 GROUP 4 GROUP 5 GROUP 6 

USE OF FORCE COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT 

BIAS FREE 
POLICING 

VEHICULAR 
PURSUIT 

LE RESPONSE TO MASS 
PROTESTS/DEMONSTRATIONS 

POSITIVE 
YOUTH 

INTERACTIONS 
HIRING & 

RECRUITMENT 
BODY WORN 

CAMERAS 
INVESTIGATIONS 

OF EMPLOYEE 
MISCONDUCT 

 AGENCY WELLNESS 
STANDARD 

CRISIS 
INTERVENTION 

 TELECOMMUNICATOR 
TRAINING 
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DISPATCH 
The Beachwood Dispatch Center is responsible for processing all 911 and non-
emergency calls, as well as radio communications for police, fire, and emergency 
medical services for the communities of Beachwood and Pepper Pike.  

In total, the dispatch center received 62,630 incoming calls, 10,835 of which were 911 
calls. Over 99% of all incoming calls were answered within 10 seconds.  

Throughout 2023, dispatch staff members participated in active shooter training and 
several large events hosted within the city requiring increased security.  

In April, an additional dispatch position was approved by the city to assist with reduction 
of overtime and overall dispatch operations.   

In September, our agency transitioned from Emergency Callworks to Motorola Vesta as 
a part of a county-wide update to call-taking software.    

In November, Dispatcher Josette Renken joined the Beachwood Dispatch team. She 
previously dispatched in the State of Washington as well as Antarctica.  

In December, three additional Lead Dispatcher positions were created to assist with 
overseeing day-to-day operations within the dispatch center. This dispatch center will 
now have a total of four Lead Dispatchers with one being assigned to each of the four 
shifts under the current schedule.  Dispatchers Erika Westbroks, Carrie Dearden, and 
Lindsay Grisafo will begin their new assignments in early 2024 along with Dispatcher 
Joseph who currently holds the position.    
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TRAFFIC 
 
TRAFFIC BUREAU STAFF 
 
Patrol Officer Richard Kemer #65  
 
 
CRASH ACTIVITY 
 
In 2023 there were six hundred seventy-four (674) motor vehicle crashes reported to the 
Beachwood Police Department.  One hundred forty-nine (149), occurred on private property.  
These crashes usually involve minor damage to the vehicles and were self-reported by the 
participants.  There were thirty (30) crashes that occurred on public roadways where the parties 
involved went to the police station and filled out the crash report themselves, with no further 
police involvement.  These crashes are usually of a minor nature and the individuals involved 
did not report the incident to the police at the time of occurrence.  At a later time, for insurance 
or other reasons, a report was eventually filed. 
 
Due to the limited enforcement options and the limited input to the design features of private 
property, statistics from private property are not used in the following comparison statistics. 
The crashes that occurred on the public roadways and were self-reported are not included in the 
comparisons as there is no official verification as to the validity of the report. 
 
There was a total of five hundred twenty-five (525) roadway crashes investigated by the 
Beachwood Police Department in 2023.  Of the five hundred twenty-five (525) roadway crashes 
one hundred twenty-four (124) involved personal injury. 
 
 
FATAL CRASHES 
 
There were zero (0) fatal crashes in 2023.  
 
CAUSATIVE FACTORS AND ENFORCEMENT 
 
When looking at causative factors, failure to maintain an assured clear distance ahead was listed 
as the causative factor in two hundred forty-nine (249) crashes.  In many cases, speed can be 
directly attributed to this type of crash.  However, the continuing trend is an increase in cell phone 
use, i.e. calling, texting, e-mailing etc. and it is believed that many crashes are directly related to 
distracted driving and or failure to maintain full time and attention to the operation of a motor 
vehicle.   
 
Failure to Yield was listed as the causative factor on sixty-three (63) crash reports.  The State of 
Ohio (OH-1) crash report does not differentiate between the various “failure to yield” violations.   
A review of our enforcement activity revealed the following: 
 

• 34 citations issued for Failure to Yield while turning left 
• 75 citations issued for Failure to Yield when changing lanes 
• 2 citations issued for Failure to Yield to an emergency vehicle 
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Improper lane change was listed as the causative factor on seventy-four (74) reports. 
Reasonable control was listed as the causative factor on thirty-nine (39) reports.  
Red light violation was listed as the causative factor on twenty-six (26) reports. 
Improper backing was listed as the causative factor on sixty-one (61) reports. 
 
MAIN THROUGH STREET DATA 
 
STREET CRASHES   
 
Chagrin                142                     
Richmond      114                        
Cedar       103                     
IR-271                  93                  
 
TRAFFIC COMPLAINTS 
 
The Beachwood Police Department receives some type of traffic complaint or concern from a 
motorist almost every day.  The complaints range from suspected intoxicated drivers to a simple 
complaint of debris in the roadway. 
 
When a traffic complaint is received our response is normally one of a few options.  If the 
complaint is about a missing traffic sign or malfunctioning traffic signal, the traffic bureau will 
coordinate the adjustment, replacement or repair.  Many times, the complainant simply has a 
question that may need to be answered. 
 
If the complaint involves motorists not obeying some type of traffic law, a police unit is dispatched 
and the complaint is also reviewed by the traffic bureau for further police response.  After review, 
a special attention notice may be posted, and officers direct their discretionary enforcement time 
to the problem area. 
 
In 2023, the police department received four hundred twenty-five (425) traffic complaints (as 
defined above) called into our dispatch center.  The number of complaints does not necessarily 
reflect the true total, as there are times where calls are directed to the traffic bureau, individuals 
speak directly to officers on the road, or complaints are sometimes relayed by other means such 
as e-mail. 
 
Applicable complaints were posted in a “traffic special attention” file and via e-mail where all 
personnel can access, including those in patrol cars.  In response, officers either give the area 
special attention by frequently patrolling the area (the most common response), or they may set 
up on a traffic detail targeting the violation(s) that are the subject of the complaint for lengthier 
periods of time.  In 2023, officers logged eighty-two (82) traffic details for various violations such 
as: speed, reckless operation, O.V.I., stop signs, and red-light violations 
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O.V.I. ARRESTS AND ENFORCEMENT 
 
In 2023 the Beachwood Police Department made thirty-five (35) arrests for persons who were 
Operating a Vehicle while Under the Influence of Alcohol and /or Drugs (O.V.I.).  Twenty (20) of 
the arrested were male violators and fifteen (15) were female violators.    
 
Twenty-one (21) of the arrested persons submitted to a breath sample with the average Blood 
Alcohol Content (B.A.C.) level being .170 which is over twice the legal limit of .08.  The highest 
reading was .297, which is over three (3) times the legal limit.  Fourteen (14) people refused to 
provide a sample as required by law.    
 
Eight (8) of the violators had at least one (1) prior conviction.  Four (4) of the violators had at least 
two (2) prior convictions.  There were four (4) traffic crash related O.V.I.’s in 2023. 
 
 
Over the last several years, results from the O.V.I. analysis were distributed to the patrol division 
for O.V.I. details, specifically targeting areas and times where statistically we’ve made the most 
arrests.  This allows for more concentrated enforcement as opposed to regular patrol where 
officers patrol all areas and respond to calls. 
 
OVERALL TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT 

    
Officers made approximately 2,940 traffic stops in 2023 that resulted in one of the following 
dispositions:  citation issued, written warning, verbal warning, or arrest.  There were five hundred 
thirty-four (534) speeding citations issued, one hundred eighty-six (186) assured clear distance 
ahead citations, eighty-eight (88) red light citations, three hundred ninety-eight (398) vehicle 
registration violations, one hundred five (105) stop sign violations, and two hundred sixty-seven 
(267) motorists were cited for driving under suspension.  Three (3) citations were issued for 
violating the “Use of Electronic Communications Device While Driving” ordinance. Officers issued 
approximately two thousand (2,000) citations, and gave approximately one thousand four hundred 
two (1,402) verbal or written warnings. 
 
Overall, our traffic enforcement program is on target with our intentions to direct our focus on 
specific problem areas but not at the expense of other areas.  We will maintain our consistent 
level of enforcement along our major streets and highways.  We will continue to direct our 
discretionary enforcement time to the areas where complaints have been received.   
 
When reviewing the traffic details that are logged in areas where we get complaints, often times 
the officer spends 20-30 minutes and documents “no violations observed.”  The fact that a marked 
police cruiser / S.U.V. was in the area is a deterrent to the violations that result in complaints, but 
yields less enforcement.  The use of police motorcycles can help that cause.   
 
Traffic Signals 

 
The task of monitoring and maintaining the four traffic signal systems and forty (42) traffic 
signals owned by the City of Beachwood is handled by GPD Group which is a private company 
consisting of architects, engineers and planners with expertise in traffic issues.  All traffic signals 
are connected to a central operating software system known as Centracs.  Officers also observe 
the traffic systems while on patrol to make sure that the signals are working properly. 
While officers do not repair the traffic signals, they are usually the first to discover there is a 
problem with a traffic signal.  When a hardware problem is detected the Beachwood Police 
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Department contacts Signal Service Company located in Warrensville Heights, OH.  Signal 
Service Company responded to one hundred two (102) repair calls for the City of Beachwood in 
2023. 

 
 

Year Number of Signals Number of Repairs Cost of Repairs 
2023 42 102      $73,773.28 
2022 40 110      $67,850.20 

 
  
 
TOWED VEHICLES 

 
In 2023, the traffic bureau managed the vehicle towing operations for the department. This 
operation includes overseeing the towing and impounding of vehicles seized during the routine 
performance of police duties and the disposal of all unclaimed vehicles in accordance with state 
law.  Complete records of all vehicles towed and their disposition are maintained. 
 
In 2023 the Beachwood Police Department contracted with three tow companies to provide 
towing services.  The companies were Interstate Towing, Mooney’s Towing, and Rich’s Towing. 
Police dispatchers used a rotation system to ensure that each company received an equitable 
share of the police tows.  Exceptions to this rotation are if a tow company either cannot respond 
at the time requested or cannot respond with specific requested equipment such as a flatbed or 
a tow dolly.  Tow companies were authorized to charge $135 for a standard tow (additional fees 
for oversized vehicles, extra labor, i.e. use of a dolly, winch-outs, etc.) and $25 per day for 
storage. 
 
In 2023 there were five hundred eighty-one (581) vehicles towed, this included fifty-five (55) 
private tows.  Private tows are those that the police have called for at the request of the driver, 
but no police action was taken.  
Fifty-eight (58) vehicles were unclaimed, scrapped or salvaged in 2023 with numerous other 
vehicles still being processed to be disposed of in accordance with Ohio law.  
 
By tow company name, the number of vehicles towed, scrapped or salvaged: 
  
    TOWED: Scrapped/Salvaged: 
 Interstate Towing    199                           21  
 Mooney’s Towing    199                          15  
 Rich’s Towing                183                           22  
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INVESTIGATIONS 
 

Detective Bureau 
 
The Beachwood Police Department Detective Bureau consists of four full time 
detectives as well as a detective supervisor. However, due to manpower, one of the 
detectives was assigned to a community policing initiative at Beachwood Place Mall and 
worked primarily late afternoon/evening hours. One of the detectives was assigned to 
the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA).  

 
The Beachwood Police Department Detective Bureau spent the majority of 2023 
completing fraud, sexual assaults and other investigations that require extensive follow-
up. The Detective Bureau also spent a considerable amount of time conducting 
background investigations for new police applicants, dispatchers and part-time police 
officers.  

 
The SPEAR (Specialized Patrol Enforcement and Response) unit was put on hold for 
most of the calendar year due to the lack of manpower. In the fall, the unit was staffed 
with a sergeant and a patrol officer. The sergeant in charge of the unit would also 
oversee the COHatch community policing initiative at Beachwood Place Mall and was 
able to utilize those officers when needed.  This unit supervisor worked directly with the 
detective bureau to identify areas of concern. The unit was established to take a 
proactive response to not only deter crime but to quickly respond and react to anyone 
violating the law.  This unit was frequently deployed at Beachwood Place which allowed 
the officers assigned to the patrol division to be available to respond to other calls for 
service as well as actively patrol the city.   
 
The detective bureau manpower will see a decrease in the upcoming year due to a 
recent retirement.  
 
 
Internal Affairs 
 
In 2023, there were five incidents determined to be internal affairs complaints. Out of 
the five complaints, two were determined to be unfounded and handled according to 
Beachwood Police Department protocol.  

 
Of the complaints that were sustained, one complaint involved a police officer not taking 
the time to verify video footage before falsely accusing a driver of a serious traffic 
violation. The officer received a written reprimand.  Another complaint involved a police 
officer that arrived and worked part of the shift while having alcohol in their system. The 
officer was given 104 hours of suspension after returning from rehabilitation. The last 
complaint involved a police officer that called an Ohio State Highway Patrol Post while 
intoxicated. The officer proceeded to ask questions about the OSP pursuit policy due to 
the officer pursuing a vehicle earlier in the week.  This officer was given a 24 hour of 
suspension.   
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TRAINING 
 
The following report contains training that took place both at the Beachwood Police Department 
as well as outside of the department in 2023. The training at the department was conducted by 
certified Beachwood PD Instructors in Firearms, Taser, Pepper Ball, Pepper Gel OC, ALICE, 
RTF, Subject Control, Emergency Vehicle Operations, First Aid/AED/CPR, SFST's, etc. The 
following contains the training that was received by various personnel at the Beachwood Police 
Department. 

LEADERSHIP: 

STEP (Supervisor Training and Education Program) 
 
Supervisor Patrol Critical Incidents 
 
TACTICAL: 
 
Threat Assessment Training 
 
Controlled F.O.R.C.E. 
 
Cuyahoga County Rescue Task Force (RTF)  
 
Incident Response to Terrorist Bomb 
 
Advanced Explosives Disposal Technician 
 
PATROL/DISPATCH: 
Tint Meter Operator Course 
 
Emergency Vehicle Operations Course (EVOC) 
 
Intoxilyzer 8000  
 
Crisis Intervention Training (CIT) 
 
Street Survival 
 
Field Training Officer (FTO) 
 
IPMBA Basic Police Cyclist Course 
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LEGAL: 

Bulletproof DUI Reports 
 
LEOSA Federal Concealed Carry Certificate 
 
Ohio Ethics 
 
Domestic Violence Legal Update 
 
Continuing Professional Training (CPT) 
 
INSTRUCTORS: 
 
Legal Instructor 
 
A.L.I.C.E. Instructor  
 
GLOCK Armorer 
 
MISCELLANEOUS:  
 
Introduction to Drones Basic SRO Training 
 
Advanced SRO Training 
 
Ohio School Safety Summit 
 
Officer Wellness Hope Meadows Equine Therapy 
 
Self Defense  
 
NIBRS  
 
Narcan  
 
JAIL: 
 
Jail Basics 
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INTERNAL TRAINING:  
 
Standardized Field Sobriety Test (SFST) 
 
CPR/AED/First Aid 
 
Taser 
 
Pepper Ball 
 
Pepper Gel 
 
In addition to the listed training above, the Beachwood Police Department also has officers that 
are members of the Eastside Departments Group Enforcement (EDGE) teams including Mobile 
Field Force, SWAT, Crisis Negotiators, Accident Investigation Unit and Bomb Squad. The 
SWAT team trains 16 hours every month plus one full week per year. The other teams 
mentioned above train eight hours per month. These teams/units service seven municipalities.  
The Beachwood Police Department also has a member of the Hillcrest Fire Investigation Team. 
This team meets several times a year for internal training. The team services thirteen 
municipalities. 
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CRISIS INTERVENTION 
 

The City of Beachwood is located in the southeast corner of Cuyahoga County 
Ohio.  The city has a residential population of 14,040 residents (2020 Census) while 
attracting 100,000 people daily to work, shop, and visit within its 5.2 square mile area.  
The Beachwood Police Department was staffed by 48 full time sworn police officers, 7 
part-time officers, and 15 dispatchers who answered a total of 31,980 calls for service in 
2023.  Officers recorded 334 crisis intervention incidents. 

 
The Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) program is a community partnership of law 

enforcement, mental health and addiction professionals, individuals who live with mental 
illness and/or addictive disorders, their families and other partners whose goal is to 
improve community responses to mental health crisis.  The CIT model, known as the 
“Memphis Model”, was developed in 1988 and has spread throughout the United States 
and several nations worldwide.   

 
The Beachwood Police Department was introduced to CIT in 2004 when 

members of the Hostage Negotiator Team were sent to CIT training.  Currently, all 
officers have attended a 40-hour Crisis Intervention team training course offered 
through the ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County.  Experienced CIT officers attended 
an 8-hour refresher course.  Dispatch personnel have been trained through a similar 
program offered specific to their duties.  Additional training included QPR:  Question, 
Persuade, Refer training for response to suicidal individuals 

 
Throughout 2023, Beachwood Police Department engaged with others to assist 

with the partnership in order to provide improved services.  Recognition for participation 
and assistance to grow our program includes the following: 
 

ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County 
Shaker Heights Municipal Court 
Signature Healthcare Beachwood 
Criminal Justice Coordinating Center of Excellence 
University Hospitals Ahuja Medical Center Emergency Room staff and Police 
Department 
Recovery Resources 
Frontline Services 
Cuyahoga County Diversion Center 
Beachwood City Schools Neurodiversity Family Network 
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asian female, 0, 0%

asian male, 2, 1%

Black female, 79, 24%

black male, 67, 20%

hispanic female, 0, 0%

hispanic male, 1, 0%

white female, 73, 22%

white male, 87, 
26%

unknown female, 7, 2%

unknown male, 12, 4%

unknown, 4, 1%

2023 Demographics
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RANGE 
 
The yearly inspection of the Beachwood Police shooting range was completed during 
the month of January 2024 for the previous year.  Listed below are the results.   
  

Range Facility and Equipment:  The range was professionally cleaned in January 
of 2023.  The range’s targeting system continues to be inoperable due to the system 
being so antiquated.  The renovated ventilation and HVAC system has been functioning 
perfectly.  Much of the clutter in the range has been cleared out.  The range and range 
vault have been organized so that items can be found and used much easier. 
  

Qualification Records:  The qualification records are all current.  For 2023, all of 
the signed qualification records were entered digitally and are now stored on the 
Department Drive.  There are no longer paper copies of the qualification sheets.  All 
weapon receipts and records were also digitally scanned and stored on the Department 
Drive.  The only records with paper copies are the yearly Firearm Use of Force Test and 
signed Range Rules.  These are kept in a file cabinet in the range.  For the first time, 
the Advanced Firearm Proficiency Qualification was completed in November and 
December of 2023.  All eligible officers successfully qualified. 
 

Ammunition:  An inventory was taken of the different types of ammunition needed 
by the Department.  An ammunition order was placed earlier in the year, and most of 
that order had arrived by the end of 2023.  The range has enough ammunition currently 
for training and duty, but another order will need to be made in 2024 to keep the supply 
up. 
  

Expendable Supplies:  There is currently a sufficient supply of targets, cleaning 
supplies, protective equipment, and shooting supplies in the range.  Additional, 
necessary cleaning and safety supplies were ordered in 2023.  Some of these items 
were lead-removal hand wipes and better hearing protection for all range officers.  
These newer items will help to mitigate the risks of lead exposure and hearing loss for 
the range officers that deal with these issues more than others.  The 80% reduced 
OPOTA targets were also ordered for the first time in 2023.  Another order of 
expendable supplies will be made in 2024. 
  

Non-Issued Weapons:  All of the non-issued duty weapons are accounted for.  
Extra, unassigned duty handguns are properly secured in the range vault.  There were 
enough handguns and lights to accommodate additional officers hired in 2023.  There 
are enough holsters stored for any new right or left-handed officers.  SWAT rifles are 
stored along with less lethal shotguns in a designated and secure area. We currently 
have two lethal shotguns that are deployed for patrol use. The two 9mm training rifles 
are stored in the safe in the range.  Two additional patrol rifles were ordered and 
received in 2023.   
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Confiscated or Donated Weapons:  The supply of confiscated or donated 
weapons was traded in during 2023 in order to purchase two additional patrol rifles and 
the necessary accessories.  Also, as part of this trade were multiple rifles and shotguns 
that belonged to the department but were obsolete and unused.  This allowed us to not 
only have been able to purchase and accessorize the two additional patrol rifles but also 
gives us a credit for future orders. 
  

Goals for 2024:  Regular checks and cleaning of the patrol rifles need to happen 
more often.  Additional handgun training will also happen quarterly.  The current SWAT 
rifles are past their useful life and will need to be replaced in the near future. SWAT rifle 
replacements are handled by the EDGE SWAT Team.  Alternative less lethal guns will 
be researched to replace our aging less lethal shotguns. The range will be 
professionally cleaned in March of 2024. 
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CANINE 
 
K9 Kai conducted (1) patrol deployment and (4) narcotics searches with no seizures.  
K9 Kai participated in (2) community relations events and assisted the Beachwood City 
Schools with (2) narcotics detection sweeps at the Beachwood High School.  Ptl Gray 
and K9 Kai attended Safety Town at Fairmount Elementary and provided a 
demonstration for the students. 
 
K9 Jorik conducted (23) explosive detection searches, (5) community relation 
deployments and (0) patrol related deployments.  K9 Jorik assisted on several high 
profile security details in response to threats made towards schools, synagogues and 
other local institutions.   
 
In March, the K9 Unit completed their annual recertification through the Ohio Peace 
Officer Training Academy and the North American Police Work Dog Association.  The 
K9 Unit maintained advanced training practices throughout the year by working with K9 
units of nearby local and federal agencies.  The K9 Unit continues to be an invaluable 
asset to the police department and the community.  
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PATROL 
USE OF FORCE 

Beachwood Police Department personnel were involved in three (3) reportable use of force 
incidents during 2023.  The force employed was for the defense of themselves or others, to 
control subjects, to affect custodial arrests, and to carry out their lawful duties.  When 
considering the countless interactions officers have with the public in varied contexts, this 
number is low.  Agency policy defines force as the application of physical techniques or tactics, 
chemical agents, or weapons to another person.  It is not a use of force when a person allows 
him/herself to be searched, escorted, handcuffed, or restrained.  Officers are entrusted to use 
that amount and duration of force that reasonably appears necessary given the facts and 
circumstances perceived by the officer(s) at the time of the incident to accomplish their law 
enforcement purpose.  Personnel are expected to attempt to de-escalate situations prior to 
deploying force options whenever possible, however, nothing in the agency’s force policy 
requires an officer to retreat nor to be exposed to potential physical injury prior to applying 
reasonable force.  In the event a force deployment is believed to be excessive or unreasonable, 
agency personnel bear the responsibility and duty to intercede and report their observations to a 
supervisor.    

The definition of a “reportable force” incident by department policy is one in which an on-duty 
department employee, or off-duty employee whose occupation is a factor, uses any deadly 
force, any less-lethal control device, or any physical force (including canine deployment):  

• To compel a person to comply with the employee’s directions, or efforts to gain control; 

• To prevent escape or overcome resistance by a suspect during an arrest or detention; 

• To defend any person from an aggressive action by a suspect 

When that force employed results in the injury, reported injury, or suspected injury of another 
person. 
 
Reportable force exceptions: 
 
• The use of a firm grip or “control holds” to control only, which does not result in injury or the 

appearance of injury (e.g. the use of a grip to control the suspect’s hands while searching or 
handcuffing); or 

• That force needed to overcome the passive resistance due to physical disability or 
intoxication that does not result in injury or the appearance of injury (e.g. lifting an 
intoxicated person to a standing position) 

Deadly force as defined by agency policy is that force which is reasonably anticipated and 
intended to create a substantial likelihood of causing death or very serious injury.   

There were no instances in which officer(s) deployed deadly force in 2023. In all cases, more 
than one officer was present during the application of force.   

Physical injuries to agency personnel and subjects were minor when reported, and consisted 
mainly of scrapes, bruises, and aggravations of prior, existing injuries.  All incidents reviewed 
were determined to be justified uses of force that adhered substantially with agency policy and 
procedure while also meeting the legal standard of objective reasonableness.   
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The following are brief descriptions of the incidents that qualified as reviewable uses of force by 
agency personnel and the circumstances surrounding them. 
 
01/27/2023             Report #23-003696 
At 2151 hours, officers responded to the Residence Inn Hotel for a reported disturbance that 
was quickly determined to be a case of felony domestic violence.  The arrested male, who was 
initially cooperative, escalated his behavior while being escorted to the transporting police 
vehicle.  The subject had to be physically forced into the prisoner compartment of the cruiser.  
Once confined within the vehicle, he escaped from his seatbelt, turned to his side, and 
attempted to kick out the window of the police car.  Officers re-engaged the subject and applied 
a hobble restraint to control his feet during transport.  Upon arrival at the city jail, the male’s 
behavior continued to deteriorate.  Due to his actions and verbal statements to officers, the 
subject was placed on mental health protocol and twice had to be placed into a jail restraint 
chair due to squaring off with police and corrections officers.  The male was later transported to 
Ahuja Hospital for a psychiatric evaluation.  
 
05/15/2023             Report #23-019311 
At 2030 hours, officers were dispatched to the parking lot of the Pavilion Shopping Mall to assist 
the parents of a juvenile female refusing to enter her mother’s vehicle to be transported for an 
evaluation by medical professionals after allegedly consuming excessive amounts of over-the-
counter medications.  Officers placed the female into handcuffs to restrict and control her 
movements after thwarting her attempt to leave the scene on foot as they awaited the arrival of 
paramedics.  The female responded by spitting at officers and attempting to kick them 
connecting with one officer’s leg above his knee.  The female was escorted to the ground to 
prevent any additional injury from her kicks as well as to apply a spit hood to prevent any 
contamination to first responders.  Upon the arrival of Beachwood Fire personnel, the female 
was transported under police guard to a local hospital for further evaluation and treatment. 
 
07/25/2023             Report #23-030120 
At 1537 hours, officers responded to Giant Eagle for a reported shoplifting incident.  The adult 
female detained for the offense attempted to flee after being advised that she would be placed 
under arrest.  She broke free of the grasp of the arresting officer, then pushed through the loss 
prevention agent who was attempting to block her from exiting the store.  As she entered the 
outer lobby to evade arrest, the female was confronted by the backup officer who was entering 
the supermarket.  That officer grabbed the fleeing suspect and performed a controlled takedown 
with both the officer and subject ending up on the floor.  The female was quickly handcuffed, 
turned over and placed in an upright, seated recovery position.  She was then escorted outside 
to await the arrival of paramedics who were summoned to the scene to evaluate any potential 
injuries from her resistance.  She refused to be evaluated by paramedics.        
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VEHICLE PURSUITS 

There were (5) incidents in 2023 that met the criteria for a vehicle pursuit and subsequent 
review.  A vehicle pursuit is defined by the current agency policy as:  an event involving one or 
more peace officers attempting to apprehend a suspect who is trying to avoid arrest while 
operating a motor vehicle by using high speed or other evasive tactics, such as disregarding 
traffic warning signs, stop signs, red lights, driving off a roadway, turning suddenly or driving in a 
legal manner but willfully failing to yield to an officer’s signal to stop.  All the vehicle pursuits 
were evaluated for policy compliance and training value.  

01/20/2023             Report #23-002601 
At approximately 0211 hours, officers responded to the area of Cedar Road westbound for a 
report of a solo Parma Police unit in pursuit of a fleeing violator.  The reason for the pursuit was 
not known.  The fleeing violator never actually entered city limits; it continued westbound on 
Cedar Road on the Lyndhurst and South Euclid portions of the adjoining roadway prior to 
entering the city of University Heights.  One officer sought permission and was authorized by a 
shift supervisor to engage the pursuit and render backup as needed to what was eventually 
determined to be a two-officer Parma Police unit.  The subject vehicle’s location was no longer 
known by the time this agency’s officer arrived at the Warrensville Center Road intersection 
where he located the Parma Police unit.  Further attempts to locate the fleeing vehicle by both 
agencies ceased at that time.  
 
05/18/23              Report #23-019807 
At approximately 2346 hours, a Lyndhurst Police unit was reported to be in pursuit of a stolen 
vehicle associated with a burglary heading southbound on Richmond Road entering city limits.  
The Lyndhurst unit reportedly ended their pursuit.  A Beachwood officer intercepted the vehicle 
at the Fairmount intersection and attempted to initiate a traffic stop again.  The stolen vehicle 
fled; officers pursued.  The vehicle eventually turned into the parking garage of a Cleveland 
Clinic building located on Science Park Drive and the driver fled from it on foot.  The driver was 
subsequently apprehended near the intersection of Richmond & South Woodland Roads.  
 
07/26/2023             Report #23-030216 
At 0205 hours, an officer on routine patrol observed a speeding motorist on Cedar Road 
heading eastbound.  As the officer attempted to catch up to the motorist to conduct a traffic 
stop, the vehicle proceeded through a red traffic signal at the Richmond Road intersection and 
continued.  The officer pursued, but the vehicle entered I-271 southbound with the driver 
showing no intent to slow or stop.  The officer self-terminated the pursuit of the vehicle shortly 
after entering I-271 southbound.  The vehicle was later determined to be a stolen vehicle and 
the operator was not identified. 
 
07/30/2023             Report #23-030818 
At approximately 0105 hours, an officer attempted a traffic stop of a motor vehicle on Cedar 
Road at the Legacy Village driveway.  The vehicle failed to yield and continued to drive through 
the parking lot of the shopping center with the officer in pursuit.  The driver eventually stopped 
at the entrance to the Hyatt Place Hotel where he quickly exited the vehicle.  He then attempted 
to enter the lobby of the hotel while ignoring the orders of the officer to remain with the vehicle.  
The motorist was apprehended and subsequently arrested for operating a vehicle under the 
influence.   
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12/05/2023        ___          CAD#23-049744 
At 0604 hours, an officer attempted to stop a motorist clocked at 120 mph on I-271 southbound.  
The officer pursued the violator south from Cedar Road, then followed onto 480 westbound to 
conduct a traffic stop.  The motorist fled and began to drive even more evasively and recklessly 
once the officer approached from behind.  The officer self-terminated his attempt to stop the 
vehicle.     
 
 
BIAS-BASED POLICING 
 
A fundamental right guaranteed by the constitutions of both this state and nation is 
equal protection under the law.  Along with this right to equal protection is the 
fundamental right to be free from unreasonable searches and seizures by governmental 
agents.  Citizens are free to move about in public places without police interference so 
long as they obey the law.  All citizens are equally entitled to be free from the 
depredations of criminals, and to drive and walk our public ways safe from the actions of 
reckless and careless drivers. 
 
This agency is charged with protecting these fundamental rights and delivering the same law 
enforcement service for all, regardless of race, ethnicity, national origin, religion, sex, sexual 
orientation, gender identity or expression, economic status, age, cultural group, disability, or 
affiliation with any non-criminal group. 
 
The purpose of the bias-based policing policy is to strictly prohibit bias-based policing tactics as 
well as to affirm the agency’s commitment to policing that is fair and objective.  The policy 
outlines responsibilities for agency members, supervisory personnel, and the administration.  
Nothing in the policy is intended to prohibit personnel from considering protected characteristics 
in combination with other credible information in furtherance of their legitimate law enforcement 
objectives.   
 
Officers are required to utilize body worn cameras and police cruiser dash cameras to document 
law enforcement encounters in the performance of their official duties.  This provides 
transparency and protects officers and the agency from baseless allegations.    
 
It is the policy of this department to patrol in a proactive manner and to aggressively investigate 
suspicious persons and circumstances.  Officers are expected to enforce criminal and motor 
vehicle laws using well-reasoned discretion while insisting that citizens will only be detained 
when there exists at a minimum, reasonable articulable suspicion that an offense has been, is 
being, or will be committed.  Officers, as community caretakers, are also entrusted to investigate 
circumstances that would lead them to believe that a person is in distress or need of aid.  
Members of the Beachwood Police Department receive training in various topics related to their 
patrol and enforcement tactics.  The need to respect the rights of all citizens to be free from 
unreasonable government intrusion is paramount.  Patrol shift supervisors are required to 
monitor the enforcement activity of their subordinates to ensure that officers are conducting 
themselves within the guidelines of this policy and applicable law. 
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The following aspects of officer activity are tracked and examined to ensure that the policies of 
the agency are being adhered to: 
 

1. Motor vehicle stops resulting in citations 
2. Motor vehicle stops resulting in warnings 
3. Citizen complaints of illegal profiling 

 
Beachwood officers conducted 2,940 traffic stops in 2023.  Nearly 2,000 traffic citations were 
issued, and approximately 1,400 warnings, both written and verbal in nature, were provided due 
to officers’ encounters with the public which included routine patrol, special attention 
enforcement details stemming from citizen complaints, traffic crash investigations, as well as 
various other situations that resulted from officers investigating suspicious and/or criminal 
behaviors.  Of those citations issued, 42.32% were issued to individuals identified as being 
white, 52.53% as being African American, 1.88% as being Asian, and 3.27% being of other 
races or their race was not known or reported.  Fifty-one percent (51%) of citations were issued 
to males and 49% were issued to females.  As for the warnings provided, 41.87% were given to 
individuals identified as being white, 50.36% as being African American, 2.21% as being Asian, 
and 5.56% being of other races or their race was not known or reported.  Again, approximately 
51% of warnings were given to males and 49% were given to females.  
 
The agency received no substantiated complaints of racial profiling in 2023.       
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MAYOR’S COURT REPORT 
 
Beachwood Mayor’s Court processes and hears all uncontested non-serious 
misdemeanor offenses. If a case is contested, the case is then transferred to the Shaker 
Heights Municipal Court in Shaker Heights, Ohio.  All felony or serious offenses are 
automatically processed by either Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court, in the case 
of a felony, or Shaker Heights Municipal Court, in the case of a serious offense.  
 
In 2023, 1,617 traffic and 8 criminal cases were filed with the Beachwood Mayor’s Court.  
A total of 227 parking violations were filed with the court.     
 
In 2023, Mayor’s Court transferred 66 contested cases to Shaker Heights Municipal 
Court.  There were 790 cases filed directly with Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court, 
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office, Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court, or Shaker 
Heights Municipal Court. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    2021    2022   2023 
Fines 68,241.00 120,696.00 122,407.00 
Court Costs/Fees   4,435.90   12,064.00   13,391.00 
Computer Fund   3,805.00     7,320.00     7,640.00 
Police Miscellaneous     380.00     2,386.70        637.05 
Shaker Heights Municipal Court      45,252.25    46,428.00   40,376.42 
Parking Fines   9,355.00      8,585.00     5,560.00 
Total to City of Beachwood 131,469.15  197,479.70 190,011.47 
    
State of Ohio (Fines and Costs)    28,459.50     

55,070.00 
  59,742.00 

Cuyahoga Regional Information System 
Fund (C.R.I.S.) 

      
3,960.00 

      
7,760.00 

    7,995.00 

    
Total collected by Mayor’s Court 163,888.65 260,309.70 257,748.47 
    
Total Bonds Posted & Waivers Collected  
For Shaker Municipal  Court  

204,111.90 125,660.00 101,759.50 
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JAIL FACILITY 
 
In 2023, 565 people were processed into the Beachwood City Jail, 350 males and 215 
females. We housed 32 inmates for the City of Pepper Pike, who contracts with the City 
of Beachwood for jail services. We did not house any time servers in 2023. We housed 
1 prisoner for a short time for Hunting Valley Police Department as mutual aid request. 
 
Beachwood officers booked 532 people into the jail.  Thefts and related crimes account 
for the majority of these arrests followed by outstanding warrants.  Beachwood officers 
also arrested 68 juveniles that were processed into juvenile booking.  At the request of 
the Cuyahoga County Juvenile Detention Center, 4 juveniles were transported to their 
facility to be held.  Juvenile arrests decreased by 10 from 2022 (-14%) and adult arrests 
decreased by 100 from 2022 (-15%). The total numbers of arrests were similar in 2022 
and 2021, which are significantly down from years prior to 2020. This is contributed to 
the continued Covid-19 Pandemic and recent changes to arrest and court policies, 
including driving under suspension.  
 
The Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department continues to house time servers sentenced 
under the Ohio Revised Code.  As a result of this, the number of time servers being 
housed in the Beachwood City Jail has remained relatively low since 2017.   
 
In 2023, 32 people were housed for the City of Pepper Pike, which resulted in the 
revenue of $3,540.00 to the City of Beachwood. The housing of prisoners for other 
cities, with a contract or by mutual aid, will continue to be monitored to ensure the daily 
operations of the jail are not affected.   
 
The jail was inspected in 2023 by the State of Ohio, Bureau of Adult Detention, and 
found to be in full compliance with all of the applicable state jail standards.    
   
The primary stated goal for the Beachwood City Jail is to maintain a facility that is safe, 
secure, in good repair and in compliance with state standards.  As noted above, the 
State of Ohio, Bureau of Adult Detention, found the jail to be in full compliance. In 
addition, the fire department and county health officials inspected the jail and found no 
deficiencies. The jail was inspected weekly by staff for security concerns and monthly 
for any health, safety and sanitation concerns.  No staff members or inmates sustained 
injuries from incidents within the facility keeping us on track to achieve and maintain our 
stated goals.      
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SPECIALTY UNITS 
 

Police Mountain Bike Unit 
The Beachwood Police Department mountain bicycle unit was staffed again as a part time 
specialist assignment for the 2023 calendar year. The unit is voluntary with members being 
selected who have expressed a desire and willingness to take part. All officers in the unit have 
maintained and are expected to maintain a level of physical fitness which will allow them to 
continue to participate in the unit.  
 
One of the biggest advantages to having a bicycle patrol unit within the city is the ability those 
officers deployed on bikes have to make personal contact with our citizens. Bicycle Unit Officers 
are deployed at every city special event which takes place during weather allowable to ride 
bikes. Officers are able to converse with citizens, go over safety tips with children, and answer 
any questions or concerns which may be brought to them. Being visible and around citizens in 
normal everyday activities lends itself to a better relationship between the community and police 
department. 
 
The bicycle unit operates at any and all times of the day, any day of the week, with the only 
limitation in deployment being inclement weather. As such, the unit typically has no operations 
November through March. When operating, the unit is highly effective in developing valuable 
contacts with businesses, religious institutions, schools, and citizens. These developed contacts 
can prove to be mutually beneficial throughout the year. There are three bikes in perfect working 
order and one trailer hitch mount to fit the current police SUV models. 
 
The bicycle unit is also capable of patrolling areas which are not accessible by car, such as city 
park trails, playgrounds, and locations without road access. The bike unit is also more capable 
of stealth patrol given their quiet nature. These traits are vital when patrolling targeted crime 
areas at night such as apartment and hotel parking lots. While deployed on a bike, officers are 
relied upon to contribute to the daily calls for service within reason. 
This unit has proven very beneficial as a means to positively interact with the community and to 
deter criminal behavior in targeted areas. In the next year, the mountain bike unit will continue to 
provide this valuable service to the city. 
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EDGE SWAT 
 
The EDGE SWAT TEAM is a multi-jurisdictional team comprised of eight cities: 
Beachwood, Shaker Heights, Euclid, Cleveland Heights, South Euclid, University 
Heights, Pepper Pike, and Bratenahl.  The team currently consists of approximately 30 
Operators, 10 SWAT Medics, 4 SWAT Canines, 4 Marksman/Observers, and additional 
bomb techs and negotiators.    

 
EDGE SWAT TEAM Leadership  

Commander Mike Janson (EPD), Assistant Commander Dave Carpenter (EPD), 
Assistant Commander Josh Schultz (EPD). There are multiple Team Leaders including: 
Mike O’Conner (SEPD), Steve Wilson (SEPD), Matt Lewis (SHPD), and Marc Imbrogno 
(UHPD).   
  

EDGE SWAT ACTIVITY  
In 2023 the EDGE SWAT TEAM participated in a total of 72 search and arrest warrants. 
Of these, 26 warrants were executed for narcotics-related offenses. Additionally, 41 
warrants were conducted for robbery, homicide, and aggravated assault cases.  
  

ADDITIONS AND UPDATES  
As was requested on the previous end of year report, the spotlight was fixed on the 
Beachwood Bearcat. In 2023, EDGE SWAT also ordered a new armored vehicle which 
is expected to be deployed in 2024.  The team maintains training on advanced tactics 
such as explosive breaching and hostage rescue techniques to be ready for all types of 
situations which our team may encounter.  

 
2024 PROPOSALS  

As was proposed in 2023, it would be beneficial to add an "in vehicle” radio in the 
Beachwood Bearcat which works with current portable radios. Also, we should move 
forward with the replacement of the two issued LWRC M6 rifles and suppressors, which 
were issued in 2016 and switch to the Daniel Defense model. The information on 
replacements has been forwarded to EDGE SWAT.  
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Field Training Officers 
 

The Beachwood Police Department Field Training Officer Program trained three new 
lateral transfer officers from the end of January to the beginning of May in 2023.  Their 
probationary period was completed on January 30, 2024.  All three officers completed 
their probationary period.  One entry level officer started their training in December of 
2023.  The program incorporated seven Field Training Officers.  The program utilized 
the traditional four phases of field training with a two week orientation to start the 
probationary officers’ career at the Beachwood Police Department.  The entire program 
is expanded over approximately twelve weeks.   
 
New in 2023 
The program’s training curriculum was adjusted from the CLEA policies to the Lexipol 
policies.  The resources and tests had to be changed to reflect the Lexipol policies.  
Resources were reviewed for accuracy.  The program had the probationary officers 
complete an anonymous evaluation on each FTO, but that was replaced with a new 
evaluation questionnaire and an in-person interview.     
 
Challenges  
During the training program, outside training was recommended for individual trainees, 
but local resources for training were limited.  In-person training is preferred, but due to 
limited local training, on-demand online training was employed in the subject of report 
writing.  Keeping up with the supervisor reviews during the midpoint of each phase is a 
challenge with multiple trainees.  The FTO coordinator had to utilize phone interviews 
with trainees due conflicting work schedules.  The Lexipol policy numbering system is 
not permanent and the numbering system changes if a policy is removed.  The policy 
numbers are used as the guide for resources to cover in the training curriculum, so they 
will need to be reviewed regularly for accuracy. The curriculum had to be adjusted at the 
end of 2023 due to a policy removal.  
 
Future Improvements 
An attempt will be made to provide senior FTOs an updated FTO refresher.  Training 
will be sought, but limited local training and conflicts with potential manpower will make 
scheduling training for the FTOs challenging.  All FTOs get the mandatory CPT training 
which keeps them up to date on legal training and other important law enforcement 
subjects.   
 
Conclusion  
The program’s streamlined training curriculum continues to make it easy for FTOs to 
know what resources need to be covered.  Outside training when available, appears to 
be a nice supplement to the knowledge and training our Beachwood FTOs are 
providing.     
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Recruitment 
For the 2023 year, the Beachwood Police Department utilized the National Testing 
Network database to assist in the recruiting process. This allowed both Lateral and 
Entry Level candidates to upload their application into a portal, select their written 
examination dates, and locations, all for the convenience of the applicant. 

 
For the Entry Level Patrol Officer position, the application window was open from 
January 12, 2024 until February 14, 2024. The short window allowed me to look into 
different avenues of recruiting, outside of police academies. I sent emails to the 
contacts for Criminology, Criminal Justice, or equivalent major to the following 
Universities: 
 
Cleveland State University 
Case Western Reserve University 
Hiram College 
John Carroll University 
The University of Akron 
Kent State University 
 
I received correspondence from John Carroll University and Kent State University.  
 
I sent the job posting to the following Police Academies: 
 
Polaris Career Center 
Tri-C Police Academy 
Lakeland Community College 
Cleveland Heights Police Academy 
The University of Akron Police Academy 
Kent State University Police Academy 
 
A total of 17 Lateral Transfer applicants took our test. Of those, 3 failed the National 
Testing Network examination. A total of 5 progressed onto the background 
investigations.  
A total of 21 candidates completed the requirements for the National Testing Network 
test for Entry Level Patrol Officer in early 2024. The hiring numbers for both tests is 
currently pending. 
 
A recommendation to improve the applicant numbers for Entry Level Patrol Officers 
would be a longer application window for the Entry Level Patrol Officer position. This 
would allow me to include a few interested Beachwood Patrolmen to assist in visiting 
Police Academies and/or Universities to recruit in person. The recommendation for the 
National Testing Network from the previous report was taken into consideration and 
acted on. The rolling lateral list has been used and should allow for continual lateral 
applicants. I believe these decisions will assist both the candidate and the department in 
recruiting for the foreseeable future. 
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SCHOOLS 
This report will explain what The City of Beachwood Police Department and associated 
school officers have accomplished in the Beachwood City School System. The report 
will address areas and issues that the officers are currently working to improve, and any 
recommendations. 
 
Background and Beginning of the Program 
 
The agreement was made between the city and the School Board for police officers to 
work in the Beachwood City Schools. This took effect on August 1, 2015, and was 
renewed November, 2020, expired in June 2023, and currently are in negotiations for 
the new contract. Officer CJ Piro served as Director of Security from the start of this 
program until February 2023. Officer Colton Pekarski was named Director of Security 
starting in April 2023. This agreement places officers in all 5 of the Beachwood City 
Schools including Beachwood High School, Beachwood Middle School, Hilltop 
Elementary, Bryden Elementary, and Fairmount Elementary. All of the officers assigned 
to the schools have worked and rotated throughout all of the schools. This was done so 
that all of the officers would be familiar with the layout and daily operation of all of the 
school district’s buildings. Once familiarity was established, it was agreed that officers 
would be assigned to one building. By assigning an officer to a building this allowed the 
officer to specifically know the daily operation of a building and its occupants. While on 
duty, school officers provide safety and protection to students, staff, and school 
buildings. They are involved in student and staff arrival and dismissal from school, patrol 
grounds, lock/unlock doors, and watch security cameras, and monitor daily school 
activities such as lunch, recess, hallway activity during class switches.  
 
Fairmount School / B.O.E. 
 
Officers Assigned to the Building: Officer Welch and Officer Duffy until September 2023. 
Because of manpower issues no officers were solely assigned to Fairmount School 
from September 2023 until current. However, school officers would volunteer to cover 
Fairmount for the majority of school days.  
 
Police officer’s basic daily tasks:  
 

• Officers check doors and premises. Monitor the Apollo before care program. 
• Officers monitor student arrival to school.  
• Officers patrol school grounds Monitor recess, specifically when students are out  

of the building. Be stationed in a visible area to monitor and be seen by visitors, 
students and staff entering the buildings.  

• Officers will monitor the two early student dismissal times.  
• Officers will monitor afternoon student dismissal.  
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Summary: 
 
Fairmount Elementary has only Preschool age students and houses the board offices 
for school executive staff. Since officers have been assigned at the Fairmont School 
Building, the situation has been very positive. Parents and students that we interact with 
have nothing but praise for police officers being at the schools. Officers have done well 
proactively recognizing areas of concern and addressing those issues. Preschool staff 
are very cognizant of building security and are quick to report anything that is out of 
place. Staff and Officers complete all of the State mandated school safety drills on time. 
The areas of concern at Fairmount Elementary is that they need more cameras. In 
addition, there are safety concerns with a public city sidewalk going through the 
playground area from Deptford Drive to the city aquatic center. In addition, this 
playground area is not fenced in.  However, the preschool will move to Bryden when the 
new school is built in January 2026 so there will no longer be students at Fairmount 
Elementary. Officers and staff understand these concerns with the playground and the 
students are always supervised. There have been manpower issues therefore currently 
there are no officers permanently assigned to Fairmount Elementary because 
Fairmount Elementary has the least amount of students. When there is more staffing for 
school officers then there will be officers assigned to Fairmount Elementary until the 
students officially move to Bryden Elementary.  
 
Bryden School  
 
Police officer basic daily timeline:  

 
• Officers check the doors and premises.  
• Officers monitor students’ arrival to school.  Officers assist with traffic control 

patrol school grounds  
Building walk through / check that doors are locked.  After the walk through, 
officers position themselves by the front door to monitor any visitors.  

• Make periodic checks of outdoor areas during snack breaks. Students will be 
outside pretty much all morning, depending on the weather. 

• Officers are outside monitoring for recesses.  
• Officers monitor lunch periods. Random checks through the school.  Officers are 

stationed in a visible area to monitor and be seen by visitors, students and staff 
entering the buildings.  

• Assist with car rider dismissal in parking lot.  Direct cars to open spaces. Parents 
park and walk into the gym for child pickup. 
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Summary: 
 
Bryden Elementary School has kindergarten, 1st grade, and 2nd grade students. Since 
officers have been assigned at Bryden Elementary many positive changes have been 
made. Bryden Elementary is in need of more, higher definition, security cameras as well 
as a more workable entry point for visitor/staff interaction. However, there are plans to 
build a new Bryden Elementary that is scheduled to be completed in January of 2026. In 
the meantime, officers are aware of the shortcomings and are focusing their attention on 
them. Staff and Officers at Bryden Elementary complete all of the State mandated 
school safety drills on time. 
 
Hilltop School  
 
Police officer’s basic daily timeline:  

•  Begin shift. 
• Officers check the doors and premises.  
• Officers will monitor student arrival at school.  Assist with traffic control. 
• Patrol school grounds, check doors, be stationed in a visible area to monitor and 

be seen by visitors, students and staff entering the buildings.  
• Monitor recess, specifically when students are out of the building.  
• Be stationed in a visible area to monitor and be seen by visitors, students and 

staff entering the buildings.  
• Officers will monitor afternoon student dismissal.  

 
Summary:  
 
Hilltop Elementary School has grades three, four, and five. Since officers have been 
assigned to Hilltop Elementary many positive changes have been made. The addition of 
officers has greatly improved the safety of students, staff, and visitors attending Hilltop. 
Hilltop Elementary is in need of more, higher definition security cameras. Similar to 
Bryden Elementary, Hilltop Elementary is in need of a more workable entry point for 
visitors/staff interaction. However, there are plans to build a new Hilltop Elementary 
School that is scheduled to be completed in January of 2026.  Again, officers are aware 
of the shortcomings and are focusing attention on them. Staff and Officers at Hilltop 
Elementary complete all of the State mandated school safety drills on time. Hilltop 
Elementary has safety concerns, because of the baseball fields, and setting of the park-
like playground, draws a lot of after hour visitors and some visitors during the day. 
Hilltop Elementary created a dedicated office space for school officers.                                                                                                                           
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Middle School  
 
Police officer’s basic daily timeline:  

• Begin Shift  
• Officers will primarily monitor building entry, students, staff, and school bus 

arrival.   
• Officers are in the hallways in between each period.  Officers patrol inside and 

outside. Monitor times when students would be outside of the building for gym 
class. Officers are stationed in a visible area to monitor and be seen by visitors, 
students and staff entering the buildings.   

• Monitor lunches, be inside the lunchroom.  
• Traffic control. Monitor student dismissal. 

 
Summary:  
 
Beachwood Middle School has grades sixth, seventh, and eighth. Since officers have 
been assigned to the Middle School many positive changes have been made. Out of all 
of the buildings in the district, the Middle School has the most security cameras, per 
building size. In addition, Beachwood Schools has purchased more cameras to be 
installed at the Middle School. Also, there have been more key fobs installed, allowing 
for easier access for all officers to enter different areas of the Middle School.  The 
Middle School recently created a dedicated office space only for school officers. 
Beachwood Schools have purchased audible alarms to be installed on doors labeled 
“emergency fire exit only” so we can ensure that no student do not leave out these 
doors or let any unwanted visitors inside. The Middle School completes all of the State 
mandated school safety drills on time.  
 
High School  
 
Police officer’s basic daily timeline:  

• Begin shift. 
• Officers will primarily monitor building entry, students, staff, and school bus 

arrival. Assist with flow of traffic in parking lot.  
• Patrol school grounds. Check doors.  Officers are stationed in a visible area to 

monitor and be seen by visitors, students and staff entering the buildings.  
• Monitor lunchroom.  
• Patrol school grounds. Check doors.  Be stationed in a visible area to monitor 

and be seen by visitors, students and staff entering the buildings.  
• Officers monitor afternoon student dismissal.  
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Summary:  
Beachwood High School has grades ninth, tenth, eleventh, and twelfth. The High 
School is an extremely busy building and it hosts 3 different Excel Tecc programs 
bringing in students from 11 different school districts. These are vocational and learning 
opportunities. The school restaurant (The Bistro) runs from mid-October until late April 
and is open to the public on Wednesday, Thursday and Friday. The high school 
Principal, Mr. Chase and Assistant Principal, Ms. Erkins, have previous experience 
working with a Police Officer in the schools. They have a very good understanding of 
when and how to involve the police.  They consistently inform me of any issues. They 
handle all of the school matters without police interaction, but will not hesitate to involve 
the police when needed. The High School is on schedule with all of the school safety 
drills. Since beginning work at the high school, tighter security procedures were 
instituted. The staff has responded well to officers in the building. Many evening 
sporting events have an officer detailed to provide security. In addition, there have been 
ID badges that have been implemented. More cameras have been installed inside the 
High School. In addition, there are more key fob access points installed at the High 
School for easier access for officers to respond.  
 
Closing 
 
Officers have helped to make the Beachwood City Schools a safer place and every 
building is more secure. I worked with Beachwood School’s administration to implement 
a school safety sheet in every classroom that explains lockdown procedures to make 
sure all staff and students are on the same page. The schools started to implement ID 
badge key fobs for the High School with the plan to implement ID badge fobs at all the 
other schools as well.  There has been new trauma kits installed in various places 
throughout the schools. A school safety folder was created for dispatchers and officers 
to have access to that has for each school the directory of staff, floor plans, evacuation 
plans, school safety plans, lockdown procedures, and more. Officers are required to do 
tours at all the schools to be completed by the end of the 2023-2024 school year to 
become more familiar with them. There has been a large increase in officers from patrol 
being present inside the buildings during the school day and in the evenings for after 
school events. The more patrol officers are with the layout and operation of the schools 
the safer they will be.  
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Police officer led safety discussions brought security, drilling, planning, and preparation 
to the forefront of everyone’s mind. Security drills have went well in all of the schools. 
Officers have done classroom and safety presentations at all of the schools. The 
majority of the entire police department have received active shooter training either at 
the Middle School or High School. There are plans to do annual active shooter drills 
with the police department in the Beachwood Schools. Another improvement from the 
previous school year, the district has purchased additional security cameras. While 
most of the buildings had some of the same shortcomings relating to cameras, the 
purchase of new cameras demonstrates that the district takes safety and security 
seriously and are taking steps to remediate those issues. All of the principals have 
mutual goals and are extremely easy to work with. Every building’s administration has 
open lines of communication with the police officers. They provide feedback and ideas 
when implementing new security measures.  
 
In 2023, Beachwood Police completed 40 incident reports at school district 
buildings.  There were 22 incident reports at Beachwood High School, 9 incident reports 
at Beachwood Middle School, 5 incident reports at Hilltop Elementary School, 4 incident 
reports at Fairmount Elementary School, and 3 incident reports at Bryden Elementary 
School. The number of incident reports have increased over the past year because the 
police department is documenting more incidents. Having officers detailed to the 
schools and increasing the frequency officers from patrol have entered the schools has 
improved the relationship between the community and the police department. In each of 
the school buildings you will observe, you would frequently see interaction between the 
students and the officers assigned to the buildings. At all of the schools, officers will be 
seen in the cafeteria during a portion of the lunch periods and often students will often 
ask the officers to join them for lunch. In the elementary schools, officers will be outside 
when students are on recess. While working sporting events it is not uncommon to see 
students from all of the schools introducing officers to their parents. 
 
Dr. Hardis supports Beachwood School Officers working with officers from other school 
districts. The agreement to have officers detailed to the Beachwood City Schools is 
working well, and officers look forward to continuing to protect and serve in the district.  
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COMMUNITY RELATIONS 
 
The Beachwood Police department and the City of Beachwood pride itself on its 
engagement with the residential and business communities.  During 2023 the Beachwood 
police department has proactively collaborated with apartment complexes, medical 
institutions, banking institutions, and nursing care/independent living facilities.  Any 
business interested in working with the Beachwood police department on any concerning 
matter can speak with the department’s business liaison officer, Lt. Kevin Owens. 
 
The Beachwood police department has ongoing collaborative relationships with 
apartment complexes in the city.  These facilities include, The Vantage, The Vue, The 
Hiatus, R.H. Myers, Stone Gardens, Wiggins Place, The Village community, Ahuja 
Hospital, the UH Beachwood Medical Center, and Beachwood Place Mall. Going into 
2024 the Beachwood police have received interest from the Goddard School on Green 
Road, the Cleveland Clinic Rehabilitation facility on Science Park, and University 
Hospitals Rehabilitation facility on Harvard Road. In addition to active shooter simulation 
training these facilities also benefit from ALICE training.  ALICE is a national critical 
incident preparedness training course.  ALICE is an acronym for Alert, Inform, Lockdown, 
Counter, and Evacuate.  The Beachwood police department has officers trained as 
teachers of this program that can bring ALICE training to facilities in the city upon request. 
 
Officers provided safety talks in the past to several communities within the city, 
specifically, the nursing & independent living facilities at R. H. Myers apartments, Stone 
Gardens, Wiggins Place, and the gated community of The Village.  Residents and 
personnel of the apartment and business communities can request such a speaking 
engagement to address any concerns. 
 
Officers provide safety and police response meetings with the banks in the city.  The 
Beachwood police work to meet with each bank annually.  The conversation focuses on 
safety within the bank upon a police response.  A police response can be generated from 
a call for service to police by bank personnel, a bank customer, or accidentally, from a 
false alarm, due to a medical matter, or an actual critical incident.  Our engagement with 
the banks in these meetings foster a cooperative partnership with the bank personnel’s 
reaction to the police response.  Any financial institution can schedule such a meeting 
upon request. 
 
The University Hospital Beachwood Medical Center has met with Lt. Owens to discuss 
the unique nature of emergency response to a critical incident at a medical facility 
providing ongoing 24/7 patient care.  In 2023, the first active shooter simulated training 
took place at the University Hospital Beachwood Medical Center that combined a slow-
walked police response mixed with the facility policy to a critical incident followed by a 
debriefing with those involved.  It was informative and is expected to be repeated in 2024.  
Upon request, the Beachwood police are happy to provide this level of mutual training for 
facilities within the city. 
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Beachwood Place continues to benefit from the license plate reader cameras surrounding 
the mall at various locations. The mall also continues to receive police visibility from the 
staffed mini-station on the upper level food court area of the mall.  The Beachwood police 
are proud to be part of the safety and comfort of the Beachwood Place Mall customers’ 
shopping experience.   
 
All of these collaborative relationships proactively combine to bring greater safety to the 
community and those who live, work, and visit Beachwood.  We look forward to cultivating 
these relationships under the direction of Chief McLaughlin into the future in 2024.  
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STATISTICAL REPORTS 
 
 
The following statistical reports were compiled from computerized records at the Beachwood 
Police Department. 
 
This information not only allows the citizens to see what is happening within their community, but 
it also allows the police department to address areas of concern and better deploy resources as 
needed. 
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Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 43  

 Total 0700-1500 1500-2300 2300-0700 

8/2023 1,964 100% 862 100% 760 100% 342 100% 

9/2023 1,965 100% 837 100% 760 100% 368 100% 

10/2023 2,309 100% 1,127 100% 844 100% 338 100% 

11/2023 2,015 100% 955 100% 691 100% 369 100% 

12/2023 1,836 100% 830 100% 720 100% 286 100% 

  
Total 

 
0700-1500 

 
1500-2300 

 
2300-0700 

1/2023 1,714 100% 703 100% 720 100% 291 100% 

2/2023 1,714 100% 676 100% 692 100% 346 100% 

3/2023 1,895 100% 780 100% 755 100% 360 100% 

4/2023 1,877 100% 823 100% 717 100% 337 100% 

5/2023 2,143 100% 940 100% 837 100% 366 100% 

6/2023 2,043 100% 945 100% 750 100% 348 100% 

7/2023 2,142 100% 878 100% 835 100% 429 100% 
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Calls Received by Month, Shift, and Day of Week 
 

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

Total 23,616 100% 2,541 10% 3,353 14% 3,639 15% 3,638 15% 3,705 15% 3,637 15% 3,103 13% 

1/2023 Total 1,714 100% 217 12% 237 13% 321 18% 238 13% 255 14% 231 13% 215 12% 

0700-1500 703 100% 72 10% 98 13% 149 21% 105 14% 108 15% 88 12% 83 11% 

1500-2300 720 100% 90 12% 116 16% 117 16% 102 14% 96 13% 112 15% 87 12% 

2300-0700 291 100% 55 18% 23 8% 55 18% 31 10% 51 17% 31 10% 45 15% 

2/2023 Total 1,714 100% 205 11% 237 13% 229 13% 249 14% 265 15% 285 16% 244 14% 

0700-1500 676 100% 74 10% 103 15% 97 14% 109 16% 121 17% 98 14% 74 10% 

1500-2300 692 100% 83 11% 93 13% 85 12% 102 14% 102 14% 120 17% 107 15% 

2300-0700 346 100% 48 13% 41 11% 47 13% 38 10% 42 12% 67 19% 63 18% 

3/2023 Total 1,894 100% 157 8% 259 13% 240 12% 360 18% 327 17% 298 15% 253 13% 

0700-1500 780 100% 62 7% 113 14% 96 12% 160 20% 140 17% 113 14% 96 12% 

1500-2300 754 100% 56 7% 102 13% 98 12% 158 20% 111 14% 119 15% 110 14% 

2300-0700 360 100% 39 10% 44 12% 46 12% 42 11% 76 21% 66 18% 47 13% 

4/2023 Total 1,877 100% 235 12% 249 13% 274 14% 270 14% 284 15% 286 15% 279 14% 

0700-1500 823 100% 95 11% 116 14% 117 14% 130 15% 119 14% 137 16% 109 13% 

1500-2300 717 100% 80 11% 103 14% 110 15% 98 13% 113 15% 105 14% 108 15% 

2300-0700 337 100% 60 17% 30 8% 47 13% 42 12% 52 15% 44 13% 62 18% 

5/2023 Total 2,143 100% 225 10% 351 16% 360 16% 345 16% 269 12% 325 15% 268 12% 

0700-1500 940 100% 87 9% 155 16% 164 17% 147 15% 116 12% 169 17% 102 10% 

1500-2300 837 100% 81 9% 140 16% 140 16% 141 16% 104 12% 107 12% 124 14% 

2300-0700 366 100% 57 15% 56 15% 56 15% 57 15% 49 13% 49 13% 42 11% 

6/2023 Total 2,043 100% 229 11% 291 14% 287 14% 297 14% 349 17% 339 16% 251 12% 
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 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

6/2023 0700-1500 945 100% 77 8% 142 15% 155 16% 137 14% 158 16% 169 17% 107 11% 

1500-2300 750 100% 82 10% 92 12% 98 13% 116 15% 142 18% 123 16% 97 12% 

2300-0700 348 100% 70 20% 57 16% 34 9% 44 12% 49 14% 47 13% 47 13% 

7/2023 Total 2,142 100% 243 11% 371 17% 328 15% 301 14% 306 14% 313 14% 280 13% 

0700-1500 878 100% 60 6% 170 19% 132 15% 147 16% 117 13% 129 14% 123 14% 

1500-2300 835 100% 115 13% 135 16% 136 16% 108 12% 127 15% 117 14% 97 11% 

2300-0700 429 100% 68 15% 66 15% 60 13% 46 10% 62 14% 67 15% 60 13% 

8/2023 Total 1,964 100% 202 10% 259 13% 342 17% 343 17% 327 16% 252 12% 239 12% 

0700-1500 862 100% 66 7% 133 15% 160 18% 162 18% 141 16% 106 12% 94 10% 

1500-2300 760 100% 87 11% 87 11% 148 19% 117 15% 124 16% 90 11% 107 14% 

2300-0700 342 100% 49 14% 39 11% 34 9% 64 18% 62 18% 56 16% 38 11% 

9/2023 Total 1,965 100% 166 8% 263 13% 283 14% 274 13% 312 15% 362 18% 305 15% 

0700-1500 837 100% 52 6% 111 13% 129 15% 134 16% 145 17% 150 17% 116 13% 

1500-2300 760 100% 79 10% 105 13% 108 14% 107 14% 123 16% 130 17% 108 14% 

2300-0700 368 100% 35 9% 47 12% 46 12% 33 8% 44 11% 82 22% 81 22% 

10/2023 Total 2,309 100% 262 11% 363 15% 409 17% 319 13% 388 16% 323 13% 245 10% 

0700-1500 1,127 100% 136 12% 172 15% 201 17% 163 14% 185 16% 141 12% 129 11% 

1500-2300 844 100% 94 11% 143 16% 144 17% 116 13% 147 17% 116 13% 84 9% 

2300-0700 338 100% 32 9% 48 14% 64 18% 40 11% 56 16% 66 19% 32 9% 

11/2023 Total 2,015 100% 180 8% 278 13% 297 14% 354 17% 355 17% 299 14% 252 12% 

0700-1500 955 100% 68 7% 125 13% 151 15% 193 20% 162 16% 159 16% 97 10% 

1500-2300 691 100% 71 10% 109 15% 92 13% 118 17% 113 16% 99 14% 89 12% 

2300-0700 369 100% 41 11% 44 11% 54 14% 43 11% 80 21% 41 11% 66 17% 

12/2023 Total 1,836 100% 220 11% 195 10% 269 14% 288 15% 268 14% 324 17% 272 14% 
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 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

12/2023 0700-1500 830 100% 97 11% 83 10% 120 14% 147 17% 113 13% 148 17% 122 14% 

1500-2300 720 100% 89 12% 75 10% 109 15% 93 12% 116 16% 124 17% 114 15% 

2300-0700 286 100% 34 11% 37 12% 40 13% 48 17% 39 13% 52 18% 36 12% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 48  

 
 
 

Calls Received by Day of Week 
For 2023 

450 
 

400 
 

350 
 

300 
 

250 
 

200 
 

150 
 

100 
 

50 
 

0 
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

 
1/2023 
2/2023 
3/2023 
4/2023 
5/2023 
6/2023 
7/2023 
8/2023 
9/2023 
10/2023 
11/2023 
12/2023 

C
al

ls
 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 49  

Calls Received by Year, Hour, and Day of Week 
 

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

1/2023 Total 1,714 100% 217 12% 237 13% 321 18% 238 13% 255 14% 231 13% 215 12% 

0000 43 100% 10 23% 1 2% 9 20% 5 11% 9 20% 4 9% 5 11% 

0100 43 100% 8 18% 3 6% 12 27% 3 6% 8 18% 3 6% 6 13% 

0200 37 100% 12 32% 2 5% 8 21% 1 2% 4 10% 5 13% 5 13% 

0300 29 100% 5 16% 5 20% 3 10% 2 6% 6 20% 5 16% 3 10% 

0400 19 100% 4 21% 1 5% 3 15% 2 10% 3 15% 2 10% 4 21% 

0500 27 100% 3 11% 3 11% 4 14% 5 18% 5 18% 3 11% 4 14% 

0600 40 100% 3 7% 3 7% 9 22% 7 17% 5 12% 5 12% 8 20% 

0700 44 100% 3 6% 6 13% 6 13% 4 9% 10 22% 10 22% 5 11% 

0800 92 100% 5 5% 8 8% 22 23% 11 11% 14 15% 16 17% 16 17% 

0900 79 100% 3 3% 9 11% 21 26% 13 16% 17 21% 5 6% 11 13% 

1000 73 100% 10 13% 17 23% 12 16% 13 17% 5 6% 9 12% 7 9% 

1100 110 100% 10 9% 14 12% 26 23% 27 24% 13 11% 8 7% 12 10% 

1200 96 100% 9 9% 13 13% 23 23% 11 11% 13 13% 14 14% 13 13% 

1300 103 100% 15 14% 15 14% 20 19% 10 9% 17 16% 15 14% 11 10% 

1400 106 100% 17 16% 16 15% 19 17% 16 15% 19 17% 11 10% 8 7% 

1500 116 100% 13 11% 16 13% 22 18% 21 18% 14 12% 16 13% 14 12% 

1600 108 100% 9 8% 20 18% 21 19% 18 16% 12 11% 18 16% 10 9% 

1700 77 100% 9 11% 11 14% 15 19% 9 11% 14 18% 12 15% 7 9% 

1800 74 100% 13 17% 14 18% 6 8% 12 16% 12 16% 11 14% 6 8% 

1900 79 100% 14 17% 13 16% 13 16% 5 6% 12 15% 17 21% 5 6% 

2000 113 100% 14 12% 14 12% 17 15% 17 15% 11 9% 18 15% 22 19% 

2100 76 100% 8 10% 17 22% 10 13% 6 7% 9 11% 14 18% 12 15% 
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 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

1/2023 2200 77 100% 10 12% 11 14% 13 16% 14 18% 12 15% 6 7% 11 14% 

2300 53 100% 10 18% 5 9% 7 13% 6 11% 11 20% 4 7% 10 18% 

2/2023 Total 1,714 100% 205 11% 237 13% 229 13% 249 14% 265 15% 285 16% 244 14% 

0000 63 100% 9 14% 7 11% 9 14% 5 7% 3 4% 14 22% 16 25% 

0100 67 100% 7 10% 8 11% 6 8% 13 19% 13 19% 9 13% 11 16% 

0200 48 100% 7 14% 7 14% 5 10% 5 10% 6 12% 6 12% 12 25% 

0300 41 100% 6 14% 8 19% 8 19% 0 0% 4 9% 9 21% 6 14% 

0400 21 100% 2 9% 3 14% 2 9% 3 14% 4 19% 4 19% 3 14% 

0500 23 100% 4 17% 1 4% 2 8% 0 0% 6 26% 8 34% 2 8% 

0600 27 100% 2 7% 4 14% 9 33% 3 11% 2 7% 4 14% 3 11% 

0700 40 100% 2 5% 4 10% 8 20% 7 17% 4 10% 7 17% 8 20% 

0800 73 100% 9 12% 11 15% 4 5% 12 16% 15 20% 11 15% 11 15% 

0900 90 100% 11 12% 13 14% 10 11% 16 17% 14 15% 16 17% 10 11% 

1000 87 100% 7 8% 15 17% 13 14% 17 19% 17 19% 14 16% 4 4% 

1100 92 100% 12 13% 11 11% 19 20% 15 16% 13 14% 10 10% 12 13% 

1200 107 100% 18 16% 17 15% 12 11% 14 13% 23 21% 13 12% 10 9% 

1300 93 100% 9 9% 15 16% 17 18% 12 12% 17 18% 16 17% 7 7% 

1400 94 100% 6 6% 17 17% 14 15% 16 16% 18 18% 11 11% 12 12% 

1500 123 100% 15 12% 20 16% 7 5% 22 17% 22 17% 19 15% 18 14% 

1600 115 100% 10 8% 11 9% 16 13% 22 19% 19 16% 19 16% 18 15% 

1700 91 100% 10 10% 14 15% 15 16% 12 13% 11 12% 20 21% 9 9% 

1800 72 100% 7 9% 6 8% 14 19% 13 18% 5 6% 21 29% 6 8% 

1900 78 100% 12 15% 9 11% 13 17% 5 6% 12 15% 13 16% 14 17% 

2000 84 100% 8 9% 12 14% 9 10% 14 16% 15 17% 10 11% 16 19% 
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 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

2/2023 2100 66 100% 14 21% 10 15% 5 7% 8 12% 8 12% 9 13% 12 18% 

2200 63 100% 7 11% 11 17% 6 9% 6 9% 10 15% 9 14% 14 22% 

2300 56 100% 11 19% 3 5% 6 10% 9 16% 4 7% 13 23% 10 17% 

3/2023 Total 1,894 100% 157 8% 259 13% 240 12% 360 18% 327 17% 298 15% 253 13% 

0000 62 100% 9 14% 5 8% 7 11% 7 11% 15 24% 12 19% 7 11% 

0100 57 100% 7 12% 6 10% 8 14% 7 12% 8 14% 12 21% 9 15% 

0200 34 100% 2 5% 3 8% 4 11% 4 11% 6 17% 8 23% 7 20% 

0300 26 100% 3 11% 4 15% 1 3% 2 7% 6 23% 4 15% 6 23% 

0400 34 100% 5 14% 5 14% 6 17% 4 11% 5 14% 5 14% 4 11% 

0500 35 100% 2 5% 8 22% 3 8% 5 14% 9 25% 4 11% 4 11% 

0600 46 100% 2 4% 7 15% 5 10% 3 6% 19 41% 6 13% 4 8% 

0700 59 100% 9 15% 8 13% 7 11% 6 10% 13 22% 12 20% 4 6% 

0800 68 100% 3 4% 9 13% 7 10% 17 25% 10 14% 12 17% 10 14% 

0900 75 100% 3 4% 8 10% 8 10% 17 22% 18 24% 12 16% 9 12% 

1000 115 100% 10 8% 18 15% 13 11% 24 20% 20 17% 17 14% 13 11% 

1100 111 100% 8 7% 15 13% 15 13% 22 19% 23 20% 17 15% 11 9% 

1200 118 100% 11 9% 23 19% 21 17% 25 21% 17 14% 12 10% 9 7% 

1300 123 100% 14 11% 15 12% 12 9% 31 25% 21 17% 13 10% 17 13% 

1400 111 100% 4 3% 17 15% 13 11% 18 16% 18 16% 18 16% 23 20% 

1500 120 100% 6 5% 17 14% 14 11% 23 19% 24 20% 23 19% 13 10% 

1600 126 100% 6 4% 26 20% 10 7% 27 21% 24 19% 15 11% 18 14% 

1700 87 100% 8 9% 9 10% 10 11% 13 14% 11 12% 23 26% 13 14% 

1800 61 100% 4 6% 8 13% 7 11% 19 31% 7 11% 10 16% 6 9% 

1900 92 100% 8 8% 7 7% 15 16% 21 22% 11 11% 13 14% 17 18% 
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 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

3/2023 2000 97 100% 6 6% 14 14% 14 14% 17 17% 14 14% 18 19% 14 14% 

2100 87 100% 9 10% 6 6% 19 21% 20 22% 9 10% 11 12% 13 14% 

2200 84 100% 9 10% 15 17% 9 10% 18 21% 11 13% 6 7% 16 19% 

2300 66 100% 9 13% 6 9% 12 18% 10 15% 8 12% 15 22% 6 9% 

4/2023 Total 1,877 100% 235 12% 249 13% 274 14% 270 14% 284 15% 286 15% 279 14% 

0000 56 100% 17 30% 4 7% 4 7% 7 12% 6 10% 9 16% 9 16% 

0100 47 100% 10 21% 5 10% 4 8% 8 17% 6 12% 3 6% 11 23% 

0200 40 100% 9 22% 5 12% 7 17% 4 10% 3 7% 3 7% 9 22% 

0300 33 100% 3 9% 3 9% 8 24% 2 6% 9 27% 4 12% 4 12% 

0400 41 100% 12 29% 2 4% 3 7% 5 12% 5 12% 6 14% 8 19% 

0500 28 100% 2 7% 2 7% 8 28% 2 7% 3 10% 6 21% 5 17% 

0600 24 100% 1 4% 3 12% 3 12% 3 12% 5 20% 6 25% 3 12% 

0700 71 100% 8 11% 8 11% 9 12% 14 19% 18 25% 10 14% 4 5% 

0800 124 100% 12 9% 19 15% 17 13% 19 15% 16 12% 20 16% 21 16% 

0900 99 100% 14 14% 14 14% 18 18% 12 12% 9 9% 22 22% 10 10% 

1000 91 100% 9 9% 15 16% 13 14% 11 12% 13 14% 15 16% 15 16% 

1100 112 100% 15 13% 16 14% 17 15% 20 17% 18 16% 18 16% 8 7% 

1200 121 100% 14 11% 21 17% 19 15% 16 13% 23 19% 13 10% 15 12% 

1300 94 100% 11 11% 11 12% 14 14% 15 15% 13 13% 16 16% 14 14% 

1400 111 100% 12 10% 12 10% 10 9% 23 20% 9 8% 23 20% 22 19% 

1500 123 100% 10 8% 20 16% 18 14% 12 9% 25 20% 21 17% 17 13% 

1600 111 100% 9 8% 17 15% 17 15% 22 19% 14 12% 18 16% 14 12% 

1700 100 100% 16 16% 12 12% 14 14% 10 10% 21 21% 15 15% 12 12% 

1800 68 100% 6 8% 8 11% 10 14% 7 10% 12 17% 10 14% 15 22% 
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 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

4/2023 1900 82 100% 5 6% 10 12% 17 20% 17 20% 9 10% 11 13% 13 15% 

2000 74 100% 10 13% 12 16% 10 13% 11 14% 8 10% 10 13% 13 17% 

2100 81 100% 14 17% 18 22% 10 12% 8 9% 14 17% 4 4% 13 16% 

2200 78 100% 10 12% 6 7% 14 17% 11 14% 10 12% 16 20% 11 14% 

2300 68 100% 6 8% 6 8% 10 14% 11 16% 15 22% 7 10% 13 19% 

5/2023 Total 2,143 100% 225 10% 351 16% 360 16% 345 16% 269 12% 325 15% 268 12% 

0000 55 100% 6 10% 11 20% 8 14% 4 7% 10 18% 11 20% 5 9% 

0100 51 100% 8 15% 7 13% 2 3% 10 19% 8 15% 11 21% 5 9% 

0200 52 100% 9 17% 9 17% 8 15% 4 7% 5 9% 10 19% 7 13% 

0300 57 100% 15 26% 9 15% 12 21% 5 8% 7 12% 5 8% 4 7% 

0400 40 100% 7 17% 8 20% 8 20% 9 22% 3 7% 1 2% 4 10% 

0500 28 100% 2 7% 6 21% 6 21% 6 21% 3 10% 2 7% 3 10% 

0600 15 100% 2 13% 0 0% 4 26% 6 40% 0 0% 0 0% 3 20% 

0700 60 100% 9 15% 9 15% 12 20% 8 13% 8 13% 9 15% 5 8% 

0800 142 100% 7 4% 31 21% 24 16% 21 14% 21 14% 27 19% 11 7% 

0900 117 100% 14 11% 15 12% 22 18% 18 15% 12 10% 23 19% 13 11% 

1000 117 100% 9 7% 20 17% 22 18% 16 13% 15 12% 19 16% 16 13% 

1100 130 100% 16 12% 18 13% 14 10% 26 20% 13 10% 29 22% 14 10% 

1200 132 100% 14 10% 20 15% 26 19% 15 11% 24 18% 21 15% 12 9% 

1300 135 100% 7 5% 27 20% 24 17% 21 15% 12 8% 25 18% 19 14% 

1400 107 100% 11 10% 15 14% 20 18% 22 20% 11 10% 16 14% 12 11% 

1500 148 100% 14 9% 23 16% 23 15% 26 17% 18 12% 19 12% 25 16% 

1600 135 100% 11 8% 22 16% 30 22% 28 20% 13 9% 16 11% 15 11% 

1700 116 100% 15 12% 18 15% 20 17% 20 17% 9 7% 13 11% 21 18% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 54  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

5/2023 1800 95 100% 10 10% 22 23% 7 7% 14 14% 13 13% 13 13% 16 16% 

1900 82 100% 8 9% 18 21% 15 18% 13 15% 12 14% 8 9% 8 9% 

2000 100 100% 4 4% 17 17% 18 18% 13 13% 20 20% 16 16% 12 12% 

2100 81 100% 7 8% 5 6% 15 18% 15 18% 10 12% 12 14% 17 20% 

2200 80 100% 12 15% 15 18% 12 15% 12 15% 9 11% 10 12% 10 12% 

2300 68 100% 8 11% 6 8% 8 11% 13 19% 13 19% 9 13% 11 16% 

6/2023 Total 2,043 100% 229 11% 291 14% 287 14% 297 14% 349 17% 339 16% 251 12% 

0000 57 100% 16 28% 4 7% 7 12% 11 19% 11 19% 4 7% 4 7% 

0100 52 100% 12 23% 8 15% 4 7% 4 7% 7 13% 7 13% 10 19% 

0200 39 100% 6 15% 5 12% 2 5% 4 10% 7 17% 3 7% 12 30% 

0300 37 100% 9 24% 6 16% 2 5% 3 8% 2 5% 9 24% 6 16% 

0400 43 100% 4 9% 13 30% 6 13% 5 11% 6 13% 7 16% 2 4% 

0500 18 100% 9 50% 5 27% 1 5% 1 5% 1 5% 0 0% 1 5% 

0600 40 100% 4 10% 7 17% 8 20% 8 20% 3 7% 5 12% 5 12% 

0700 62 100% 10 15% 10 15% 12 19% 9 15% 6 9% 10 15% 5 7% 

0800 126 100% 8 6% 18 14% 22 17% 18 14% 18 14% 27 21% 15 11% 

0900 106 100% 4 3% 15 14% 15 14% 13 12% 21 19% 23 21% 15 14% 

1000 113 100% 11 9% 21 18% 21 18% 9 7% 23 20% 16 14% 12 10% 

1100 108 100% 9 8% 12 11% 17 15% 17 15% 19 17% 19 17% 15 13% 

1200 144 100% 10 6% 16 11% 26 18% 22 15% 27 18% 25 17% 18 12% 

1300 153 100% 11 7% 29 18% 22 14% 28 18% 23 15% 26 16% 14 9% 

1400 133 100% 14 10% 21 15% 20 15% 21 15% 21 15% 23 17% 13 9% 

1500 134 100% 13 9% 19 14% 27 20% 22 16% 21 15% 18 13% 14 10% 

1600 113 100% 10 8% 13 11% 12 10% 24 21% 19 16% 22 19% 13 11% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 55  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

6/2023 1700 93 100% 10 10% 13 13% 13 13% 13 13% 17 18% 17 18% 10 10% 

1800 82 100% 6 7% 14 17% 11 13% 9 10% 16 19% 17 20% 9 10% 

1900 92 100% 13 14% 11 11% 11 11% 8 8% 24 26% 9 9% 16 17% 

2000 82 100% 7 8% 10 12% 9 10% 14 17% 14 17% 14 17% 14 17% 

2100 82 100% 8 9% 9 10% 9 10% 10 12% 21 25% 14 17% 11 13% 

2200 72 100% 15 20% 3 4% 6 8% 16 22% 10 13% 12 16% 10 13% 

2300 62 100% 10 16% 9 14% 4 6% 8 12% 12 19% 12 19% 7 11% 

7/2023 Total 2,142 100% 243 11% 371 17% 328 15% 301 14% 306 14% 313 14% 280 13% 

0000 80 100% 16 20% 14 17% 10 12% 6 7% 8 10% 16 20% 10 12% 

0100 77 100% 15 19% 11 14% 8 10% 13 16% 7 9% 7 9% 16 20% 

0200 55 100% 6 10% 9 16% 7 12% 3 5% 11 20% 6 10% 13 23% 

0300 42 100% 7 16% 3 7% 7 16% 5 11% 6 14% 9 21% 5 11% 

0400 36 100% 7 19% 5 13% 7 19% 0 0% 5 13% 8 22% 4 11% 

0500 30 100% 3 10% 6 20% 4 13% 7 23% 5 16% 2 6% 3 10% 

0600 28 100% 2 7% 4 14% 5 17% 6 21% 4 14% 7 25% 0 0% 

0700 48 100% 1 2% 16 33% 10 20% 8 16% 4 8% 5 10% 4 8% 

0800 103 100% 4 3% 14 13% 16 15% 18 17% 19 18% 15 14% 17 16% 

0900 107 100% 6 5% 16 14% 12 11% 17 15% 17 15% 18 16% 21 19% 

1000 100 100% 8 8% 19 19% 13 13% 12 12% 13 13% 17 17% 18 18% 

1100 118 100% 9 7% 21 17% 26 22% 23 19% 10 8% 9 7% 20 16% 

1200 142 100% 7 4% 29 20% 21 14% 26 18% 21 14% 18 12% 20 14% 

1300 115 100% 10 8% 24 20% 19 16% 20 17% 11 9% 21 18% 10 8% 

1400 145 100% 15 10% 31 21% 15 10% 23 15% 22 15% 26 17% 13 8% 

1500 130 100% 13 10% 23 17% 24 18% 13 10% 17 13% 21 16% 19 14% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 56  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

7/2023 1600 123 100% 17 13% 25 20% 16 13% 31 25% 14 11% 13 10% 7 5% 

1700 101 100% 11 10% 18 17% 14 13% 13 12% 21 20% 11 10% 13 12% 

1800 79 100% 15 18% 11 13% 9 11% 8 10% 20 25% 11 13% 5 6% 

1900 112 100% 14 12% 14 12% 22 19% 14 12% 15 13% 15 13% 18 16% 

2000 113 100% 13 11% 21 18% 20 17% 12 10% 14 12% 18 15% 15 13% 

2100 89 100% 18 20% 10 11% 15 16% 8 8% 12 13% 14 15% 12 13% 

2200 88 100% 14 15% 13 14% 16 18% 9 10% 14 15% 14 15% 8 9% 

2300 81 100% 12 14% 14 17% 12 14% 6 7% 16 19% 12 14% 9 11% 

8/2023 Total 1,964 100% 202 10% 259 13% 342 17% 343 17% 327 16% 252 12% 239 12% 

0000 66 100% 12 18% 8 12% 7 10% 13 19% 7 10% 11 16% 8 12% 

0100 48 100% 9 18% 5 10% 3 6% 8 16% 10 20% 5 10% 8 16% 

0200 46 100% 6 13% 3 6% 7 15% 5 10% 10 21% 12 26% 3 6% 

0300 44 100% 6 13% 5 11% 3 6% 10 22% 11 25% 9 20% 0 0% 

0400 22 100% 2 9% 5 22% 0 0% 3 13% 8 36% 3 13% 1 4% 

0500 29 100% 3 10% 1 3% 2 6% 6 20% 9 31% 6 20% 2 6% 

0600 34 100% 4 11% 6 17% 6 17% 7 20% 2 5% 4 11% 5 14% 

0700 50 100% 2 3% 7 13% 11 23% 10 19% 7 13% 10 19% 3 5% 

0800 93 100% 4 4% 11 11% 17 18% 12 12% 18 19% 12 12% 19 20% 

0900 101 100% 6 5% 13 12% 21 20% 21 20% 18 17% 14 13% 8 7% 

1000 104 100% 6 5% 18 17% 24 23% 22 21% 14 13% 14 13% 6 5% 

1100 125 100% 12 9% 18 14% 29 23% 22 17% 23 18% 11 8% 10 8% 

1200 145 100% 11 7% 27 18% 22 15% 29 20% 27 18% 15 10% 14 9% 

1300 117 100% 10 8% 17 14% 18 15% 26 22% 15 12% 11 9% 20 17% 

1400 127 100% 15 11% 22 17% 18 14% 20 15% 19 14% 19 14% 14 11% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 57  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

8/2023 1500 125 100% 11 8% 17 13% 17 13% 25 20% 24 19% 15 12% 16 12% 

1600 105 100% 12 11% 10 9% 22 20% 12 11% 20 19% 16 15% 13 12% 

1700 70 100% 7 10% 11 15% 12 17% 13 18% 11 15% 10 14% 6 8% 

1800 80 100% 5 6% 14 17% 15 18% 11 13% 12 15% 13 16% 10 12% 

1900 107 100% 14 13% 12 11% 22 20% 16 14% 14 13% 15 14% 14 13% 

2000 103 100% 16 15% 8 7% 25 24% 11 10% 18 17% 8 7% 17 16% 

2100 91 100% 14 15% 8 8% 17 18% 21 23% 9 9% 6 6% 16 17% 

2200 79 100% 8 10% 7 8% 18 22% 8 10% 16 20% 7 8% 15 18% 

2300 53 100% 7 12% 6 11% 6 11% 12 22% 5 9% 6 11% 11 22% 

9/2023 Total 1,965 100% 166 8% 263 13% 283 14% 274 13% 312 15% 362 18% 305 15% 

0000 61 100% 7 11% 8 13% 8 13% 9 14% 4 6% 13 21% 12 19% 

0100 45 100% 4 8% 6 13% 1 2% 5 11% 5 11% 13 28% 11 24% 

0200 41 100% 5 12% 0 0% 8 19% 3 7% 3 7% 10 24% 12 29% 

0300 41 100% 3 7% 4 9% 11 26% 3 7% 6 14% 6 14% 8 19% 

0400 40 100% 4 10% 5 12% 4 10% 1 2% 5 12% 10 25% 11 27% 

0500 28 100% 3 10% 7 25% 2 7% 3 10% 4 14% 7 25% 2 7% 

0600 56 100% 4 7% 6 10% 9 16% 8 14% 10 17% 11 19% 8 14% 

0700 65 100% 2 3% 5 7% 8 12% 18 27% 17 26% 9 13% 6 9% 

0800 105 100% 6 5% 16 15% 14 13% 9 8% 22 20% 18 17% 20 19% 

0900 100 100% 5 5% 9 9% 27 27% 18 18% 8 8% 15 15% 18 18% 

1000 102 100% 5 4% 15 14% 17 16% 11 10% 24 23% 16 15% 14 13% 

1100 102 100% 8 7% 17 16% 11 10% 18 17% 18 17% 18 17% 12 11% 

1200 132 100% 13 9% 14 10% 25 18% 19 14% 21 15% 21 15% 19 14% 

1300 111 100% 6 5% 17 15% 16 14% 19 17% 18 16% 23 20% 12 10% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 58  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

9/2023 1400 120 100% 7 5% 18 15% 11 9% 22 18% 17 14% 30 25% 15 12% 

1500 131 100% 6 4% 22 16% 17 12% 22 16% 18 13% 28 21% 18 13% 

1600 121 100% 9 7% 14 11% 17 14% 21 17% 26 21% 19 15% 15 12% 

1700 90 100% 5 5% 19 21% 13 14% 13 14% 16 17% 17 18% 7 7% 

1800 81 100% 11 13% 9 11% 10 12% 9 11% 15 18% 17 20% 10 12% 

1900 83 100% 10 12% 12 14% 10 12% 11 13% 14 16% 9 10% 17 20% 

2000 114 100% 13 11% 14 12% 18 15% 19 16% 13 11% 19 16% 18 15% 

2100 77 100% 12 15% 9 11% 16 20% 7 9% 10 12% 10 12% 13 16% 

2200 63 100% 13 20% 6 9% 7 11% 5 7% 11 17% 11 17% 10 15% 

2300 56 100% 5 8% 11 19% 3 5% 1 1% 7 12% 12 21% 17 30% 

10/2023 Total 2,309 100% 262 11% 363 15% 409 17% 319 13% 388 16% 323 13% 245 10% 

0000 42 100% 3 7% 4 9% 12 28% 4 9% 7 16% 9 21% 3 7% 

0100 45 100% 5 11% 8 17% 8 17% 6 13% 7 15% 5 11% 6 13% 

0200 47 100% 4 8% 4 8% 6 12% 6 12% 10 21% 11 23% 6 12% 

0300 35 100% 3 8% 4 11% 7 20% 6 17% 7 20% 5 14% 3 8% 

0400 44 100% 5 11% 10 22% 6 13% 3 6% 3 6% 13 29% 4 9% 

0500 34 100% 3 8% 7 20% 5 14% 1 2% 6 17% 9 26% 3 8% 

0600 35 100% 2 5% 8 22% 13 37% 2 5% 5 14% 3 8% 2 5% 

0700 88 100% 18 20% 4 4% 19 21% 13 14% 10 11% 14 15% 10 11% 

0800 148 100% 22 14% 22 14% 31 20% 15 10% 17 11% 18 12% 23 15% 

0900 126 100% 11 8% 18 14% 22 17% 24 19% 18 14% 18 14% 15 11% 

1000 146 100% 18 12% 21 14% 34 23% 21 14% 25 17% 17 11% 10 6% 

1100 156 100% 16 10% 21 13% 26 16% 23 14% 37 23% 21 13% 12 7% 

1200 156 100% 17 10% 32 20% 21 13% 29 18% 22 14% 16 10% 19 12% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 59  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

10/2023 1300 132 100% 14 10% 24 18% 21 15% 19 14% 21 15% 16 12% 17 12% 

1400 175 100% 20 11% 30 17% 27 15% 19 10% 35 20% 21 12% 23 13% 

1500 128 100% 9 7% 22 17% 25 19% 20 15% 22 17% 21 16% 9 7% 

1600 154 100% 16 10% 27 17% 20 12% 22 14% 27 17% 26 16% 16 10% 

1700 135 100% 19 14% 25 18% 28 20% 22 16% 18 13% 12 8% 11 8% 

1800 94 100% 9 9% 18 19% 17 18% 8 8% 17 18% 13 13% 12 12% 

1900 96 100% 16 16% 13 13% 19 19% 16 16% 15 15% 11 11% 6 6% 

2000 97 100% 8 8% 17 17% 18 18% 12 12% 20 20% 11 11% 11 11% 

2100 73 100% 9 12% 10 13% 10 13% 9 12% 16 21% 11 15% 8 10% 

2200 67 100% 8 11% 11 16% 7 10% 7 10% 12 17% 11 16% 11 16% 

2300 56 100% 7 12% 3 5% 7 12% 12 21% 11 19% 11 19% 5 8% 

11/2023 Total 2,015 100% 180 8% 278 13% 297 14% 354 17% 355 17% 299 14% 252 12% 

0000 56 100% 10 17% 8 14% 8 14% 2 3% 11 19% 7 12% 10 17% 

0100 64 100% 7 10% 3 4% 12 18% 6 9% 14 21% 7 10% 15 23% 

0200 47 100% 3 6% 4 8% 10 21% 5 10% 8 17% 7 14% 10 21% 

0300 43 100% 4 9% 6 13% 5 11% 1 2% 12 27% 5 11% 10 23% 

0400 35 100% 2 5% 9 25% 5 14% 5 14% 6 17% 4 11% 4 11% 

0500 34 100% 2 5% 8 23% 3 8% 8 23% 7 20% 3 8% 3 8% 

0600 37 100% 3 8% 2 5% 2 5% 10 27% 12 32% 1 2% 7 18% 

0700 71 100% 3 4% 7 9% 13 18% 16 22% 13 18% 10 14% 9 12% 

0800 130 100% 12 9% 13 10% 17 13% 19 14% 20 15% 29 22% 20 15% 

0900 138 100% 9 6% 17 12% 31 22% 25 18% 20 14% 24 17% 12 8% 

1000 141 100% 11 7% 17 12% 21 14% 32 22% 23 16% 25 17% 12 8% 

1100 147 100% 9 6% 23 15% 19 12% 36 24% 22 14% 25 17% 13 8% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 60  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

11/2023 1200 107 100% 9 8% 19 17% 13 12% 23 21% 21 19% 16 14% 6 5% 

1300 110 100% 10 9% 12 10% 20 18% 16 14% 23 20% 16 14% 13 11% 

1400 111 100% 5 4% 17 15% 17 15% 26 23% 20 18% 14 12% 12 10% 

1500 131 100% 10 7% 20 15% 20 15% 24 18% 17 12% 22 16% 18 13% 

1600 101 100% 10 9% 16 15% 9 8% 20 19% 21 20% 13 12% 12 11% 

1700 95 100% 7 7% 15 15% 15 15% 14 14% 20 21% 13 13% 11 11% 

1800 81 100% 3 3% 14 17% 10 12% 11 13% 15 19% 13 15% 15 18% 

1900 83 100% 11 13% 13 15% 13 15% 17 20% 7 8% 12 14% 10 12% 

2000 78 100% 13 16% 10 12% 7 8% 17 21% 13 16% 8 10% 10 12% 

2100 63 100% 9 14% 13 20% 14 22% 7 11% 9 14% 4 6% 7 11% 

2200 59 100% 8 13% 8 13% 4 6% 8 13% 11 18% 14 23% 6 10% 

2300 53 100% 10 18% 4 7% 9 16% 6 11% 10 18% 7 13% 7 13% 

12/2023 Total 1,836 100% 220 11% 195 10% 269 14% 288 15% 268 14% 324 17% 272 14% 

0000 35 100% 8 22% 1 2% 1 2% 5 14% 5 14% 9 25% 6 17% 

0100 42 100% 5 11% 6 14% 8 19% 8 19% 4 9% 6 14% 5 11% 

0200 45 100% 2 4% 9 20% 7 15% 8 17% 7 15% 6 13% 6 13% 

0300 38 100% 3 7% 2 5% 7 18% 13 34% 5 13% 3 7% 5 13% 

0400 19 100% 2 10% 4 21% 2 10% 4 21% 2 10% 3 15% 2 10% 

0500 24 100% 3 12% 2 8% 3 12% 2 12% 4 16% 7 28% 3 12% 

0600 28 100% 3 10% 7 25% 4 14% 1 3% 5 17% 6 21% 2 7% 

0700 64 100% 4 6% 10 15% 11 17% 10 15% 9 14% 10 15% 10 15% 

0800 97 100% 7 7% 10 10% 17 17% 13 13% 8 8% 20 20% 22 22% 

0900 90 100% 13 14% 6 6% 19 21% 12 13% 12 13% 14 15% 14 15% 

1000 99 100% 8 8% 12 12% 13 13% 17 17% 14 14% 23 23% 12 12% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 61  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

12/2023 1100 111 100% 15 13% 8 7% 13 11% 25 22% 17 15% 16 14% 17 15% 

1200 131 100% 12 9% 11 8% 13 9% 25 19% 20 15% 29 22% 21 16% 

1300 124 100% 25 20% 13 10% 20 16% 22 17% 12 9% 20 16% 12 9% 

1400 114 100% 13 11% 13 11% 14 12% 23 20% 21 18% 16 14% 14 12% 

1500 138 100% 24 17% 11 7% 23 16% 22 15% 16 11% 23 17% 19 13% 

1600 109 100% 9 8% 13 11% 18 16% 12 11% 19 17% 25 22% 13 11% 

1700 109 100% 11 10% 10 9% 20 18% 16 14% 20 18% 19 17% 13 11% 

1800 74 100% 14 18% 2 2% 8 10% 6 8% 14 18% 12 16% 18 24% 

1900 96 100% 7 7% 10 10% 18 19% 16 16% 19 19% 16 16% 10 10% 

2000 82 100% 17 20% 15 18% 6 7% 6 7% 13 15% 13 15% 12 14% 

2100 63 100% 2 3% 9 14% 10 15% 9 14% 10 15% 8 12% 15 23% 

2200 49 100% 5 10% 5 10% 6 12% 6 12% 5 10% 8 16% 14 28% 

2300 55 100% 8 14% 6 10% 8 14% 7 12% 7 12% 12 21% 7 12% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 62  
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Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 63  

Calls Received by Month, Hour, and Day of Week 

 
 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

Total 23,616 100 % 2,541 10% 3,353 14% 3,639 15% 3,638 15% 3,705 15% 3,637 15% 3,103 13% 

1/2023 Total 1,714 100% 217 12% 237 13% 321 18% 238 13% 255 14% 231 13% 215 12% 

0000 43 100% 10 23% 1 2% 9 20% 5 11% 9 20% 4 9% 5 11% 

0100 43 100% 8 18% 3 6% 12 27% 3 6% 8 18% 3 6% 6 13% 

0200 37 100% 12 32% 2 5% 8 21% 1 2% 4 10% 5 13% 5 13% 

0300 29 100% 5 16% 5 20% 3 10% 2 6% 6 20% 5 16% 3 10% 

0400 19 100% 4 21% 1 5% 3 15% 2 10% 3 15% 2 10% 4 21% 

0500 27 100% 3 11% 3 11% 4 14% 5 18% 5 18% 3 11% 4 14% 

0600 40 100% 3 7% 3 7% 9 22% 7 17% 5 12% 5 12% 8 20% 

0700 44 100% 3 6% 6 13% 6 13% 4 9% 10 22% 10 22% 5 11% 

0800 92 100% 5 5% 8 8% 22 23% 11 11% 14 15% 16 17% 16 17% 

0900 79 100% 3 3% 9 11% 21 26% 13 16% 17 21% 5 6% 11 13% 

1000 73 100% 10 13% 17 23% 12 16% 13 17% 5 6% 9 12% 7 9% 

1100 110 100% 10 9% 14 12% 26 23% 27 24% 13 11% 8 7% 12 10% 

1200 96 100% 9 9% 13 13% 23 23% 11 11% 13 13% 14 14% 13 13% 

1300 103 100% 15 14% 15 14% 20 19% 10 9% 17 16% 15 14% 11 10% 

1400 106 100% 17 16% 16 15% 19 17% 16 15% 19 17% 11 10% 8 7% 

1500 116 100% 13 11% 16 13% 22 18% 21 18% 14 12% 16 13% 14 12% 

1600 108 100% 9 8% 20 18% 21 19% 18 16% 12 11% 18 16% 10 9% 

1700 77 100% 9 11% 11 14% 15 19% 9 11% 14 18% 12 15% 7 9% 

1800 74 100% 13 17% 14 18% 6 8% 12 16% 12 16% 11 14% 6 8% 

1900 79 100% 14 17% 13 16% 13 16% 5 6% 12 15% 17 21% 5 6% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 64  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

1/2023 2000 113 100% 14 12% 14 12% 17 15% 17 15% 11 9% 18 15% 22 19% 

2100 76 100% 8 10% 17 22% 10 13% 6 7% 9 11% 14 18% 12 15% 

2200 77 100% 10 12% 11 14% 13 16% 14 18% 12 15% 6 7% 11 14% 

2300 53 100% 10 18% 5 9% 7 13% 6 11% 11 20% 4 7% 10 18% 

2/2023 Total 1,714 100% 205 11% 237 13% 229 13% 249 14% 265 15% 285 16% 244 14% 

0000 63 100% 9 14% 7 11% 9 14% 5 7% 3 4% 14 22% 16 25% 

0100 67 100% 7 10% 8 11% 6 8% 13 19% 13 19% 9 13% 11 16% 

0200 48 100% 7 14% 7 14% 5 10% 5 10% 6 12% 6 12% 12 25% 

0300 41 100% 6 14% 8 19% 8 19% 0 0% 4 9% 9 21% 6 14% 

0400 21 100% 2 9% 3 14% 2 9% 3 14% 4 19% 4 19% 3 14% 

0500 23 100% 4 17% 1 4% 2 8% 0 0% 6 26% 8 34% 2 8% 

0600 27 100% 2 7% 4 14% 9 33% 3 11% 2 7% 4 14% 3 11% 

0700 40 100% 2 5% 4 10% 8 20% 7 17% 4 10% 7 17% 8 20% 

0800 73 100% 9 12% 11 15% 4 5% 12 16% 15 20% 11 15% 11 15% 

0900 90 100% 11 12% 13 14% 10 11% 16 17% 14 15% 16 17% 10 11% 

1000 87 100% 7 8% 15 17% 13 14% 17 19% 17 19% 14 16% 4 4% 

1100 92 100% 12 13% 11 11% 19 20% 15 16% 13 14% 10 10% 12 13% 

1200 107 100% 18 16% 17 15% 12 11% 14 13% 23 21% 13 12% 10 9% 

1300 93 100% 9 9% 15 16% 17 18% 12 12% 17 18% 16 17% 7 7% 

1400 94 100% 6 6% 17 17% 14 15% 16 16% 18 18% 11 11% 12 12% 

1500 123 100% 15 12% 20 16% 7 5% 22 17% 22 17% 19 15% 18 14% 

1600 115 100% 10 8% 11 9% 16 13% 22 19% 19 16% 19 16% 18 15% 

1700 91 100% 10 10% 14 15% 15 16% 12 13% 11 12% 20 21% 9 9% 

1800 72 100% 7 9% 6 8% 14 19% 13 18% 5 6% 21 29% 6 8% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 65  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

2/2023 1900 78 100% 12 15% 9 11% 13 17% 5 6% 12 15% 13 16% 14 17% 

2000 84 100% 8 9% 12 14% 9 10% 14 16% 15 17% 10 11% 16 19% 

2100 66 100% 14 21% 10 15% 5 7% 8 12% 8 12% 9 13% 12 18% 

2200 63 100% 7 11% 11 17% 6 9% 6 9% 10 15% 9 14% 14 22% 

2300 56 100% 11 19% 3 5% 6 10% 9 16% 4 7% 13 23% 10 17% 

3/2023 Total 1,894 100% 157 8% 259 13% 240 12% 360 18% 327 17% 298 15% 253 13% 

0000 62 100% 9 14% 5 8% 7 11% 7 11% 15 24% 12 19% 7 11% 

0100 57 100% 7 12% 6 10% 8 14% 7 12% 8 14% 12 21% 9 15% 

0200 34 100% 2 5% 3 8% 4 11% 4 11% 6 17% 8 23% 7 20% 

0300 26 100% 3 11% 4 15% 1 3% 2 7% 6 23% 4 15% 6 23% 

0400 34 100% 5 14% 5 14% 6 17% 4 11% 5 14% 5 14% 4 11% 

0500 35 100% 2 5% 8 22% 3 8% 5 14% 9 25% 4 11% 4 11% 

0600 46 100% 2 4% 7 15% 5 10% 3 6% 19 41% 6 13% 4 8% 

0700 59 100% 9 15% 8 13% 7 11% 6 10% 13 22% 12 20% 4 6% 

0800 68 100% 3 4% 9 13% 7 10% 17 25% 10 14% 12 17% 10 14% 

0900 75 100% 3 4% 8 10% 8 10% 17 22% 18 24% 12 16% 9 12% 

1000 115 100% 10 8% 18 15% 13 11% 24 20% 20 17% 17 14% 13 11% 

1100 111 100% 8 7% 15 13% 15 13% 22 19% 23 20% 17 15% 11 9% 

1200 118 100% 11 9% 23 19% 21 17% 25 21% 17 14% 12 10% 9 7% 

1300 123 100% 14 11% 15 12% 12 9% 31 25% 21 17% 13 10% 17 13% 

1400 111 100% 4 3% 17 15% 13 11% 18 16% 18 16% 18 16% 23 20% 

1500 120 100% 6 5% 17 14% 14 11% 23 19% 24 20% 23 19% 13 10% 

1600 126 100% 6 4% 26 20% 10 7% 27 21% 24 19% 15 11% 18 14% 

1700 87 100% 8 9% 9 10% 10 11% 13 14% 11 12% 23 26% 13 14% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 66  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

3/2023 1800 61 100% 4 6% 8 13% 7 11% 19 31% 7 11% 10 16% 6 9% 

1900 92 100% 8 8% 7 7% 15 16% 21 22% 11 11% 13 14% 17 18% 

2000 97 100% 6 6% 14 14% 14 14% 17 17% 14 14% 18 19% 14 14% 

2100 87 100% 9 10% 6 6% 19 21% 20 22% 9 10% 11 12% 13 14% 

2200 84 100% 9 10% 15 17% 9 10% 18 21% 11 13% 6 7% 16 19% 

2300 66 100% 9 13% 6 9% 12 18% 10 15% 8 12% 15 22% 6 9% 

4/2023 Total 1,877 100% 235 12% 249 13% 274 14% 270 14% 284 15% 286 15% 279 14% 

0000 56 100% 17 30% 4 7% 4 7% 7 12% 6 10% 9 16% 9 16% 

0100 47 100% 10 21% 5 10% 4 8% 8 17% 6 12% 3 6% 11 23% 

0200 40 100% 9 22% 5 12% 7 17% 4 10% 3 7% 3 7% 9 22% 

0300 33 100% 3 9% 3 9% 8 24% 2 6% 9 27% 4 12% 4 12% 

0400 41 100% 12 29% 2 4% 3 7% 5 12% 5 12% 6 14% 8 19% 

0500 28 100% 2 7% 2 7% 8 28% 2 7% 3 10% 6 21% 5 17% 

0600 24 100% 1 4% 3 12% 3 12% 3 12% 5 20% 6 25% 3 12% 

0700 71 100% 8 11% 8 11% 9 12% 14 19% 18 25% 10 14% 4 5% 

0800 124 100% 12 9% 19 15% 17 13% 19 15% 16 12% 20 16% 21 16% 

0900 99 100% 14 14% 14 14% 18 18% 12 12% 9 9% 22 22% 10 10% 

1000 91 100% 9 9% 15 16% 13 14% 11 12% 13 14% 15 16% 15 16% 

1100 112 100% 15 13% 16 14% 17 15% 20 17% 18 16% 18 16% 8 7% 

1200 121 100% 14 11% 21 17% 19 15% 16 13% 23 19% 13 10% 15 12% 

1300 94 100% 11 11% 11 12% 14 14% 15 15% 13 13% 16 16% 14 14% 

1400 111 100% 12 10% 12 10% 10 9% 23 20% 9 8% 23 20% 22 19% 

1500 123 100% 10 8% 20 16% 18 14% 12 9% 25 20% 21 17% 17 13% 

1600 111 100% 9 8% 17 15% 17 15% 22 19% 14 12% 18 16% 14 12% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 67  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

4/2023 1700 100 100% 16 16% 12 12% 14 14% 10 10% 21 21% 15 15% 12 12% 

1800 68 100% 6 8% 8 11% 10 14% 7 10% 12 17% 10 14% 15 22% 

1900 82 100% 5 6% 10 12% 17 20% 17 20% 9 10% 11 13% 13 15% 

2000 74 100% 10 13% 12 16% 10 13% 11 14% 8 10% 10 13% 13 17% 

2100 81 100% 14 17% 18 22% 10 12% 8 9% 14 17% 4 4% 13 16% 

2200 78 100% 10 12% 6 7% 14 17% 11 14% 10 12% 16 20% 11 14% 

2300 68 100% 6 8% 6 8% 10 14% 11 16% 15 22% 7 10% 13 19% 

5/2023 Total 2,143 100% 225 10% 351 16% 360 16% 345 16% 269 12% 325 15% 268 12% 

0000 55 100% 6 10% 11 20% 8 14% 4 7% 10 18% 11 20% 5 9% 

0100 51 100% 8 15% 7 13% 2 3% 10 19% 8 15% 11 21% 5 9% 

0200 52 100% 9 17% 9 17% 8 15% 4 7% 5 9% 10 19% 7 13% 

0300 57 100% 15 26% 9 15% 12 21% 5 8% 7 12% 5 8% 4 7% 

0400 40 100% 7 17% 8 20% 8 20% 9 22% 3 7% 1 2% 4 10% 

0500 28 100% 2 7% 6 21% 6 21% 6 21% 3 10% 2 7% 3 10% 

0600 15 100% 2 13% 0 0% 4 26% 6 40% 0 0% 0 0% 3 20% 

0700 60 100% 9 15% 9 15% 12 20% 8 13% 8 13% 9 15% 5 8% 

0800 142 100% 7 4% 31 21% 24 16% 21 14% 21 14% 27 19% 11 7% 

0900 117 100% 14 11% 15 12% 22 18% 18 15% 12 10% 23 19% 13 11% 

1000 117 100% 9 7% 20 17% 22 18% 16 13% 15 12% 19 16% 16 13% 

1100 130 100% 16 12% 18 13% 14 10% 26 20% 13 10% 29 22% 14 10% 

1200 132 100% 14 10% 20 15% 26 19% 15 11% 24 18% 21 15% 12 9% 

1300 135 100% 7 5% 27 20% 24 17% 21 15% 12 8% 25 18% 19 14% 

1400 107 100% 11 10% 15 14% 20 18% 22 20% 11 10% 16 14% 12 11% 

1500 148 100% 14 9% 23 16% 23 15% 26 17% 18 12% 19 12% 25 16% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 68  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

5/2023 1600 135 100% 11 8% 22 16% 30 22% 28 20% 13 9% 16 11% 15 11% 

1700 116 100% 15 12% 18 15% 20 17% 20 17% 9 7% 13 11% 21 18% 

1800 95 100% 10 10% 22 23% 7 7% 14 14% 13 13% 13 13% 16 16% 

1900 82 100% 8 9% 18 21% 15 18% 13 15% 12 14% 8 9% 8 9% 

2000 100 100% 4 4% 17 17% 18 18% 13 13% 20 20% 16 16% 12 12% 

2100 81 100% 7 8% 5 6% 15 18% 15 18% 10 12% 12 14% 17 20% 

2200 80 100% 12 15% 15 18% 12 15% 12 15% 9 11% 10 12% 10 12% 

2300 68 100% 8 11% 6 8% 8 11% 13 19% 13 19% 9 13% 11 16% 

6/2023 Total 2,043 100% 229 11% 291 14% 287 14% 297 14% 349 17% 339 16% 251 12% 

0000 57 100% 16 28% 4 7% 7 12% 11 19% 11 19% 4 7% 4 7% 

0100 52 100% 12 23% 8 15% 4 7% 4 7% 7 13% 7 13% 10 19% 

0200 39 100% 6 15% 5 12% 2 5% 4 10% 7 17% 3 7% 12 30% 

0300 37 100% 9 24% 6 16% 2 5% 3 8% 2 5% 9 24% 6 16% 

0400 43 100% 4 9% 13 30% 6 13% 5 11% 6 13% 7 16% 2 4% 

0500 18 100% 9 50% 5 27% 1 5% 1 5% 1 5% 0 0% 1 5% 

0600 40 100% 4 10% 7 17% 8 20% 8 20% 3 7% 5 12% 5 12% 

0700 62 100% 10 15% 10 15% 12 19% 9 15% 6 9% 10 15% 5 7% 

0800 126 100% 8 6% 18 14% 22 17% 18 14% 18 14% 27 21% 15 11% 

0900 106 100% 4 3% 15 14% 15 14% 13 12% 21 19% 23 21% 15 14% 

1000 113 100% 11 9% 21 18% 21 18% 9 7% 23 20% 16 14% 12 10% 

1100 108 100% 9 8% 12 11% 17 15% 17 15% 19 17% 19 17% 15 13% 

1200 144 100% 10 6% 16 11% 26 18% 22 15% 27 18% 25 17% 18 12% 

1300 153 100% 11 7% 29 18% 22 14% 28 18% 23 15% 26 16% 14 9% 

1400 133 100% 14 10% 21 15% 20 15% 21 15% 21 15% 23 17% 13 9% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 69  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

6/2023 1500 134 100% 13 9% 19 14% 27 20% 22 16% 21 15% 18 13% 14 10% 

1600 113 100% 10 8% 13 11% 12 10% 24 21% 19 16% 22 19% 13 11% 

1700 93 100% 10 10% 13 13% 13 13% 13 13% 17 18% 17 18% 10 10% 

1800 82 100% 6 7% 14 17% 11 13% 9 10% 16 19% 17 20% 9 10% 

1900 92 100% 13 14% 11 11% 11 11% 8 8% 24 26% 9 9% 16 17% 

2000 82 100% 7 8% 10 12% 9 10% 14 17% 14 17% 14 17% 14 17% 

2100 82 100% 8 9% 9 10% 9 10% 10 12% 21 25% 14 17% 11 13% 

2200 72 100% 15 20% 3 4% 6 8% 16 22% 10 13% 12 16% 10 13% 

2300 62 100% 10 16% 9 14% 4 6% 8 12% 12 19% 12 19% 7 11% 

7/2023 Total 2,142 100% 243 11% 371 17% 328 15% 301 14% 306 14% 313 14% 280 13% 

0000 80 100% 16 20% 14 17% 10 12% 6 7% 8 10% 16 20% 10 12% 

0100 77 100% 15 19% 11 14% 8 10% 13 16% 7 9% 7 9% 16 20% 

0200 55 100% 6 10% 9 16% 7 12% 3 5% 11 20% 6 10% 13 23% 

0300 42 100% 7 16% 3 7% 7 16% 5 11% 6 14% 9 21% 5 11% 

0400 36 100% 7 19% 5 13% 7 19% 0 0% 5 13% 8 22% 4 11% 

0500 30 100% 3 10% 6 20% 4 13% 7 23% 5 16% 2 6% 3 10% 

0600 28 100% 2 7% 4 14% 5 17% 6 21% 4 14% 7 25% 0 0% 

0700 48 100% 1 2% 16 33% 10 20% 8 16% 4 8% 5 10% 4 8% 

0800 103 100% 4 3% 14 13% 16 15% 18 17% 19 18% 15 14% 17 16% 

0900 107 100% 6 5% 16 14% 12 11% 17 15% 17 15% 18 16% 21 19% 

1000 100 100% 8 8% 19 19% 13 13% 12 12% 13 13% 17 17% 18 18% 

1100 118 100% 9 7% 21 17% 26 22% 23 19% 10 8% 9 7% 20 16% 

1200 142 100% 7 4% 29 20% 21 14% 26 18% 21 14% 18 12% 20 14% 

1300 115 100% 10 8% 24 20% 19 16% 20 17% 11 9% 21 18% 10 8% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 70  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

7/2023 1400 145 100% 15 10% 31 21% 15 10% 23 15% 22 15% 26 17% 13 8% 

1500 130 100% 13 10% 23 17% 24 18% 13 10% 17 13% 21 16% 19 14% 

1600 123 100% 17 13% 25 20% 16 13% 31 25% 14 11% 13 10% 7 5% 

1700 101 100% 11 10% 18 17% 14 13% 13 12% 21 20% 11 10% 13 12% 

1800 79 100% 15 18% 11 13% 9 11% 8 10% 20 25% 11 13% 5 6% 

1900 112 100% 14 12% 14 12% 22 19% 14 12% 15 13% 15 13% 18 16% 

2000 113 100% 13 11% 21 18% 20 17% 12 10% 14 12% 18 15% 15 13% 

2100 89 100% 18 20% 10 11% 15 16% 8 8% 12 13% 14 15% 12 13% 

2200 88 100% 14 15% 13 14% 16 18% 9 10% 14 15% 14 15% 8 9% 

2300 81 100% 12 14% 14 17% 12 14% 6 7% 16 19% 12 14% 9 11% 

8/2023 Total 1,964 100% 202 10% 259 13% 342 17% 343 17% 327 16% 252 12% 239 12% 

0000 66 100% 12 18% 8 12% 7 10% 13 19% 7 10% 11 16% 8 12% 

0100 48 100% 9 18% 5 10% 3 6% 8 16% 10 20% 5 10% 8 16% 

0200 46 100% 6 13% 3 6% 7 15% 5 10% 10 21% 12 26% 3 6% 

0300 44 100% 6 13% 5 11% 3 6% 10 22% 11 25% 9 20% 0 0% 

0400 22 100% 2 9% 5 22% 0 0% 3 13% 8 36% 3 13% 1 4% 

0500 29 100% 3 10% 1 3% 2 6% 6 20% 9 31% 6 20% 2 6% 

0600 34 100% 4 11% 6 17% 6 17% 7 20% 2 5% 4 11% 5 14% 

0700 50 100% 2 3% 7 13% 11 23% 10 19% 7 13% 10 19% 3 5% 

0800 93 100% 4 4% 11 11% 17 18% 12 12% 18 19% 12 12% 19 20% 

0900 101 100% 6 5% 13 12% 21 20% 21 20% 18 17% 14 13% 8 7% 

1000 104 100% 6 5% 18 17% 24 23% 22 21% 14 13% 14 13% 6 5% 

1100 125 100% 12 9% 18 14% 29 23% 22 17% 23 18% 11 8% 10 8% 

1200 145 100% 11 7% 27 18% 22 15% 29 20% 27 18% 15 10% 14 9% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 71  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

8/2023 1300 117 100% 10 8% 17 14% 18 15% 26 22% 15 12% 11 9% 20 17% 

1400 127 100% 15 11% 22 17% 18 14% 20 15% 19 14% 19 14% 14 11% 

1500 125 100% 11 8% 17 13% 17 13% 25 20% 24 19% 15 12% 16 12% 

1600 105 100% 12 11% 10 9% 22 20% 12 11% 20 19% 16 15% 13 12% 

1700 70 100% 7 10% 11 15% 12 17% 13 18% 11 15% 10 14% 6 8% 

1800 80 100% 5 6% 14 17% 15 18% 11 13% 12 15% 13 16% 10 12% 

1900 107 100% 14 13% 12 11% 22 20% 16 14% 14 13% 15 14% 14 13% 

2000 103 100% 16 15% 8 7% 25 24% 11 10% 18 17% 8 7% 17 16% 

2100 91 100% 14 15% 8 8% 17 18% 21 23% 9 9% 6 6% 16 17% 

2200 79 100% 8 10% 7 8% 18 22% 8 10% 16 20% 7 8% 15 18% 

2300 53 100% 7 12% 6 11% 6 11% 12 22% 5 9% 6 11% 11 22% 

9/2023 Total 1,965 100% 166 8% 263 13% 283 14% 274 13% 312 15% 362 18% 305 15% 

0000 61 100% 7 11% 8 13% 8 13% 9 14% 4 6% 13 21% 12 19% 

0100 45 100% 4 8% 6 13% 1 2% 5 11% 5 11% 13 28% 11 24% 

0200 41 100% 5 12% 0 0% 8 19% 3 7% 3 7% 10 24% 12 29% 

0300 41 100% 3 7% 4 9% 11 26% 3 7% 6 14% 6 14% 8 19% 

0400 40 100% 4 10% 5 12% 4 10% 1 2% 5 12% 10 25% 11 27% 

0500 28 100% 3 10% 7 25% 2 7% 3 10% 4 14% 7 25% 2 7% 

0600 56 100% 4 7% 6 10% 9 16% 8 14% 10 17% 11 19% 8 14% 

0700 65 100% 2 3% 5 7% 8 12% 18 27% 17 26% 9 13% 6 9% 

0800 105 100% 6 5% 16 15% 14 13% 9 8% 22 20% 18 17% 20 19% 

0900 100 100% 5 5% 9 9% 27 27% 18 18% 8 8% 15 15% 18 18% 

1000 102 100% 5 4% 15 14% 17 16% 11 10% 24 23% 16 15% 14 13% 

1100 102 100% 8 7% 17 16% 11 10% 18 17% 18 17% 18 17% 12 11% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 72  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

9/2023 1200 132 100% 13 9% 14 10% 25 18% 19 14% 21 15% 21 15% 19 14% 

1300 111 100% 6 5% 17 15% 16 14% 19 17% 18 16% 23 20% 12 10% 

1400 120 100% 7 5% 18 15% 11 9% 22 18% 17 14% 30 25% 15 12% 

1500 131 100% 6 4% 22 16% 17 12% 22 16% 18 13% 28 21% 18 13% 

1600 121 100% 9 7% 14 11% 17 14% 21 17% 26 21% 19 15% 15 12% 

1700 90 100% 5 5% 19 21% 13 14% 13 14% 16 17% 17 18% 7 7% 

1800 81 100% 11 13% 9 11% 10 12% 9 11% 15 18% 17 20% 10 12% 

1900 83 100% 10 12% 12 14% 10 12% 11 13% 14 16% 9 10% 17 20% 

2000 114 100% 13 11% 14 12% 18 15% 19 16% 13 11% 19 16% 18 15% 

2100 77 100% 12 15% 9 11% 16 20% 7 9% 10 12% 10 12% 13 16% 

2200 63 100% 13 20% 6 9% 7 11% 5 7% 11 17% 11 17% 10 15% 

2300 56 100% 5 8% 11 19% 3 5% 1 1% 7 12% 12 21% 17 30% 

10/2023 Total 2,309 100% 262 11% 363 15% 409 17% 319 13% 388 16% 323 13% 245 10% 

0000 42 100% 3 7% 4 9% 12 28% 4 9% 7 16% 9 21% 3 7% 

0100 45 100% 5 11% 8 17% 8 17% 6 13% 7 15% 5 11% 6 13% 

0200 47 100% 4 8% 4 8% 6 12% 6 12% 10 21% 11 23% 6 12% 

0300 35 100% 3 8% 4 11% 7 20% 6 17% 7 20% 5 14% 3 8% 

0400 44 100% 5 11% 10 22% 6 13% 3 6% 3 6% 13 29% 4 9% 

0500 34 100% 3 8% 7 20% 5 14% 1 2% 6 17% 9 26% 3 8% 

0600 35 100% 2 5% 8 22% 13 37% 2 5% 5 14% 3 8% 2 5% 

0700 88 100% 18 20% 4 4% 19 21% 13 14% 10 11% 14 15% 10 11% 

0800 148 100% 22 14% 22 14% 31 20% 15 10% 17 11% 18 12% 23 15% 

0900 126 100% 11 8% 18 14% 22 17% 24 19% 18 14% 18 14% 15 11% 

1000 146 100% 18 12% 21 14% 34 23% 21 14% 25 17% 17 11% 10 6% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 73  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

10/2023 1100 156 100% 16 10% 21 13% 26 16% 23 14% 37 23% 21 13% 12 7% 

1200 156 100% 17 10% 32 20% 21 13% 29 18% 22 14% 16 10% 19 12% 

1300 132 100% 14 10% 24 18% 21 15% 19 14% 21 15% 16 12% 17 12% 

1400 175 100% 20 11% 30 17% 27 15% 19 10% 35 20% 21 12% 23 13% 

1500 128 100% 9 7% 22 17% 25 19% 20 15% 22 17% 21 16% 9 7% 

1600 154 100% 16 10% 27 17% 20 12% 22 14% 27 17% 26 16% 16 10% 

1700 135 100% 19 14% 25 18% 28 20% 22 16% 18 13% 12 8% 11 8% 

1800 94 100% 9 9% 18 19% 17 18% 8 8% 17 18% 13 13% 12 12% 

1900 96 100% 16 16% 13 13% 19 19% 16 16% 15 15% 11 11% 6 6% 

2000 97 100% 8 8% 17 17% 18 18% 12 12% 20 20% 11 11% 11 11% 

2100 73 100% 9 12% 10 13% 10 13% 9 12% 16 21% 11 15% 8 10% 

2200 67 100% 8 11% 11 16% 7 10% 7 10% 12 17% 11 16% 11 16% 

2300 56 100% 7 12% 3 5% 7 12% 12 21% 11 19% 11 19% 5 8% 

11/2023 Total 2,015 100% 180 8% 278 13% 297 14% 354 17% 355 17% 299 14% 252 12% 

0000 56 100% 10 17% 8 14% 8 14% 2 3% 11 19% 7 12% 10 17% 

0100 64 100% 7 10% 3 4% 12 18% 6 9% 14 21% 7 10% 15 23% 

0200 47 100% 3 6% 4 8% 10 21% 5 10% 8 17% 7 14% 10 21% 

0300 43 100% 4 9% 6 13% 5 11% 1 2% 12 27% 5 11% 10 23% 

0400 35 100% 2 5% 9 25% 5 14% 5 14% 6 17% 4 11% 4 11% 

0500 34 100% 2 5% 8 23% 3 8% 8 23% 7 20% 3 8% 3 8% 

0600 37 100% 3 8% 2 5% 2 5% 10 27% 12 32% 1 2% 7 18% 

0700 71 100% 3 4% 7 9% 13 18% 16 22% 13 18% 10 14% 9 12% 

0800 130 100% 12 9% 13 10% 17 13% 19 14% 20 15% 29 22% 20 15% 

0900 138 100% 9 6% 17 12% 31 22% 25 18% 20 14% 24 17% 12 8% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 74  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

11/2023 1000 141 100% 11 7% 17 12% 21 14% 32 22% 23 16% 25 17% 12 8% 

1100 147 100% 9 6% 23 15% 19 12% 36 24% 22 14% 25 17% 13 8% 

1200 107 100% 9 8% 19 17% 13 12% 23 21% 21 19% 16 14% 6 5% 

1300 110 100% 10 9% 12 10% 20 18% 16 14% 23 20% 16 14% 13 11% 

1400 111 100% 5 4% 17 15% 17 15% 26 23% 20 18% 14 12% 12 10% 

1500 131 100% 10 7% 20 15% 20 15% 24 18% 17 12% 22 16% 18 13% 

1600 101 100% 10 9% 16 15% 9 8% 20 19% 21 20% 13 12% 12 11% 

1700 95 100% 7 7% 15 15% 15 15% 14 14% 20 21% 13 13% 11 11% 

1800 81 100% 3 3% 14 17% 10 12% 11 13% 15 19% 13 15% 15 18% 

1900 83 100% 11 13% 13 15% 13 15% 17 20% 7 8% 12 14% 10 12% 

2000 78 100% 13 16% 10 12% 7 8% 17 21% 13 16% 8 10% 10 12% 

2100 63 100% 9 14% 13 20% 14 22% 7 11% 9 14% 4 6% 7 11% 

2200 59 100% 8 13% 8 13% 4 6% 8 13% 11 18% 14 23% 6 10% 

2300 53 100% 10 18% 4 7% 9 16% 6 11% 10 18% 7 13% 7 13% 

12/2023 Total 1,836 100% 220 11% 195 10% 269 14% 288 15% 268 14% 324 17% 272 14% 

0000 35 100% 8 22% 1 2% 1 2% 5 14% 5 14% 9 25% 6 17% 

0100 42 100% 5 11% 6 14% 8 19% 8 19% 4 9% 6 14% 5 11% 

0200 45 100% 2 4% 9 20% 7 15% 8 17% 7 15% 6 13% 6 13% 

0300 38 100% 3 7% 2 5% 7 18% 13 34% 5 13% 3 7% 5 13% 

0400 19 100% 2 10% 4 21% 2 10% 4 21% 2 10% 3 15% 2 10% 

0500 24 100% 3 12% 2 8% 3 12% 2 12% 4 16% 7 28% 3 12% 

0600 28 100% 3 10% 7 25% 4 14% 1 3% 5 17% 6 21% 2 7% 

0700 64 100% 4 6% 10 15% 11 17% 10 15% 9 14% 10 15% 10 15% 

0800 97 100% 7 7% 10 10% 17 17% 13 13% 8 8% 20 20% 22 22% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 75  

 Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

12/2023 0900 90 100% 13 14% 6 6% 19 21% 12 13% 12 13% 14 15% 14 15% 

1000 99 100% 8 8% 12 12% 13 13% 17 17% 14 14% 23 23% 12 12% 

1100 111 100% 15 13% 8 7% 13 11% 25 22% 17 15% 16 14% 17 15% 

1200 131 100% 12 9% 11 8% 13 9% 25 19% 20 15% 29 22% 21 16% 

1300 124 100% 25 20% 13 10% 20 16% 22 17% 12 9% 20 16% 12 9% 

1400 114 100% 13 11% 13 11% 14 12% 23 20% 21 18% 16 14% 14 12% 

1500 138 100% 24 17% 11 7% 23 16% 22 15% 16 11% 23 17% 19 13% 

1600 109 100% 9 8% 13 11% 18 16% 12 11% 19 17% 25 22% 13 11% 

1700 109 100% 11 10% 10 9% 20 18% 16 14% 20 18% 19 17% 13 11% 

1800 74 100% 14 18% 2 2% 8 10% 6 8% 14 18% 12 16% 18 24% 

1900 96 100% 7 7% 10 10% 18 19% 16 16% 19 19% 16 16% 10 10% 

2000 82 100% 17 20% 15 18% 6 7% 6 7% 13 15% 13 15% 12 14% 

2100 63 100% 2 3% 9 14% 10 15% 9 14% 10 15% 8 12% 15 23% 

2200 49 100% 5 10% 5 10% 6 12% 6 12% 5 10% 8 16% 14 28% 

2300 55 100% 8 14% 6 10% 8 14% 7 12% 7 12% 12 21% 7 12% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 76  

Calls Received by Call Type by Day of Week 
 

*NOTE: These represent the calls as initially entered with the information first received by the person calling. 
 

 Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 

Total 23,616 100% 2,541 100% 3,353 100% 3,639 100% 3,638 100% 3,705 100% 3,637 100% 3,103 100% 
 45 0% 7 0% 6 0% 12 0% 3 0% 7 0% 5 0% 5 0% 

ALARM 962 4% 126 4% 157 4% 116 3% 145 3% 146 3% 142 3% 130 4% 

ALARM: ACCIDENTAL 90 0% 14 0% 9 0% 8 0% 19 0% 16 0% 8 0% 16 0% 

ALARM: CARBON MONOXI 4 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 

ALARM: FIRE-ACTIVE 52 0% 5 0% 10 0% 5 0% 14 0% 6 0% 6 0% 6 0% 

ALARM: MALFUNCTION 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

ALARM: TEST 385 1% 2 0% 63 1% 75 2% 87 2% 87 2% 69 1% 2 0% 

ALARM: WEATHER INDUCE 10 0% 5 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 5 0% 

ANIMAL: AT LARGE 141 0% 18 0% 12 0% 28 0% 17 0% 19 0% 28 0% 19 0% 

ANIMAL: NOISES 31 0% 7 0% 6 0% 3 0% 5 0% 3 0% 4 0% 3 0% 

ANIMALS: MISCELLANEOU 109 0% 19 0% 23 0% 18 0% 9 0% 12 0% 12 0% 16 0% 

ARSON 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

ASSAULT (FREE TEXT) 24 0% 2 0% 3 0% 3 0% 4 0% 4 0% 5 0% 3 0% 

ASSIGNMENT: NO CAUSE 5 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 

ASSIST DISABLED VEHICL 48 0% 5 0% 6 0% 7 0% 8 0% 7 0% 6 0% 9 0% 

ASSIST FIRE DEPARTMENT 405 1% 42 1% 53 1% 55 1% 63 1% 62 1% 77 2% 53 1% 

ASSIST RESCUE SQUAD 137 0% 15 0% 13 0% 20 0% 19 0% 19 0% 22 0% 29 0% 

AUTO TOWED 7 0% 0 0% 1 0% 2 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 2 0% 

AUTO TOWED - PRIVATE P 5 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

BOMB THREAT 3 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 77  

 Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 

BUILDING CODE VIOLATIO 39 0% 9 0% 1 0% 10 0% 5 0% 5 0% 4 0% 5 0% 

BURGLARY: FORCED 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

CHILD ENDANGERING 7 0% 2 0% 0 0% 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 0 0% 

CITY DOCTOR CALLED 49 0% 6 0% 7 0% 7 0% 5 0% 12 0% 6 0% 6 0% 

CIVIL MATTER 72 0% 6 0% 9 0% 14 0% 11 0% 11 0% 14 0% 7 0% 

CONDITION REPORT 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

COURT: (FREE TEXT) 13 0% 0 0% 8 0% 0 0% 2 0% 0 0% 3 0% 0 0% 

COURT: APP -COMMON PL 8 0% 0 0% 4 0% 1 0% 1 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

COURT: APP -GRAND JURY 8 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 5 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

COURT: APP -MUNICIPAL 22 0% 0 0% 19 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

CRIMINAL DAMAGING 16 0% 1 0% 1 0% 3 0% 4 0% 1 0% 4 0% 2 0% 

CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

CRIMINAL TRESPASS 4 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 2 0% 

CRISIS INTERVENTION 25 0% 3 0% 2 0% 1 0% 6 0% 4 0% 5 0% 4 0% 

DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 86 0% 12 0% 18 0% 7 0% 9 0% 19 0% 16 0% 5 0% 

DEPARTMENTAL INFORMA 79 0% 8 0% 14 0% 12 0% 12 0% 14 0% 8 0% 11 0% 

DETAIL - SPECIAL, NON-TR 1,552 6% 74 2% 204 6% 232 6% 285 7% 210 5% 257 7% 290 9% 

DISABLED MOTOR VEHICL 617 2% 52 2% 79 2% 105 2% 101 2% 84 2% 96 2% 100 3% 

DISORDERLY CONDUCT 7 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 5 0% 0 0% 

DISTURBANCE 261 1% 48 1% 33 0% 22 0% 38 1% 37 0% 38 1% 45 1% 

DISTURBANCE: NOISE 135 0% 35 1% 16 0% 12 0% 21 0% 13 0% 15 0% 23 0% 

DISTURBANCE: UNWANTE 100 0% 17 0% 21 0% 9 0% 11 0% 17 0% 13 0% 12 0% 

DOA AND BODY FOUND 22 0% 1 0% 1 0% 4 0% 1 0% 6 0% 6 0% 3 0% 

DOMESTIC: VIOLENCE 15 0% 4 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 0% 2 0% 5 0% 
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DRIVING UNDER SUSPENS 107 0% 14 0% 16 0% 17 0% 15 0% 15 0% 12 0% 18 0% 

E911 CHECK WELFARE 398 1% 51 2% 50 1% 63 1% 51 1% 62 1% 65 1% 56 1% 

E911 HANGUP 615 2% 58 2% 101 3% 86 2% 92 2% 112 3% 93 2% 73 2% 

E911 TEST CALL 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

E911 WRONG NUMBER 302 1% 31 1% 49 1% 57 1% 44 1% 56 1% 39 1% 26 0% 

ERRANDS: CITY BUSINESS 688 2% 58 2% 113 3% 119 3% 128 3% 119 3% 108 2% 43 1% 

ESCORT 26 0% 2 0% 5 0% 3 0% 5 0% 3 0% 4 0% 4 0% 

FAMILY TROUBLE 17 0% 3 0% 1 0% 3 0% 4 0% 1 0% 2 0% 3 0% 

FIELD CONTACT INTERVIE 7 0% 1 0% 0 0% 4 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 

FIREWORKS COMPLAINT 12 0% 2 0% 0 0% 5 0% 2 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 

FOLLOW UP INVESTIGATIO 1,004 4% 119 4% 138 4% 146 4% 152 4% 174 4% 142 3% 133 4% 

FOUND PROPERTY 75 0% 6 0% 11 0% 11 0% 12 0% 8 0% 16 0% 11 0% 

FRAUD (NON SUFF FUNDS 14 0% 0 0% 2 0% 5 0% 1 0% 1 0% 3 0% 2 0% 

FRAUD: BY CREDIT CARD 13 0% 1 0% 3 0% 1 0% 2 0% 1 0% 4 0% 1 0% 

FRAUD: FREE TEXT 139 0% 3 0% 24 0% 17 0% 29 0% 28 0% 26 0% 12 0% 

GENERAL ASSIST 21 0% 1 0% 4 0% 2 0% 5 0% 4 0% 3 0% 2 0% 

HANDICAP PARKING VIOL 38 0% 8 0% 4 0% 5 0% 8 0% 5 0% 2 0% 6 0% 

HARASSMENT (GENERAL) 28 0% 4 0% 2 0% 5 0% 6 0% 3 0% 6 0% 2 0% 

INDECENT EXPOSURE 3 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

JAIL - PRIS.- COURT APP 5 0% 0 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 2 0% 0 0% 

JAIL - PRISONER PROCESS 693 2% 104 4% 105 3% 85 2% 116 3% 95 2% 107 2% 81 2% 

JUVENILE COMPLAINTS 66 0% 8 0% 5 0% 10 0% 13 0% 8 0% 10 0% 12 0% 

LOCK-OUT: VEHICLE 333 1% 32 1% 47 1% 57 1% 38 1% 61 1% 63 1% 35 1% 
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LOCK-OUT:HOUSE/BUILDI 23 0% 3 0% 7 0% 2 0% 3 0% 4 0% 2 0% 2 0% 

LOST PROPERTY 45 0% 4 0% 6 0% 7 0% 6 0% 8 0% 10 0% 4 0% 

MENACING 18 0% 3 0% 2 0% 2 0% 3 0% 4 0% 3 0% 1 0% 

MISCELLANEOUS 18 0% 4 0% 4 0% 3 0% 2 0% 2 0% 3 0% 0 0% 

MISSING PERSON 13 0% 3 0% 3 0% 1 0% 1 0% 2 0% 1 0% 2 0% 

MISUSE OF CREDIT CARDS 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

MUTUAL AID GIVEN BY US 11 0% 1 0% 0 0% 2 0% 0 0% 2 0% 3 0% 3 0% 

MUTUAL AID GIVEN BY US 317 1% 51 2% 40 1% 38 1% 42 1% 41 1% 47 1% 58 1% 

NEIGHBOR TROUBLE 27 0% 6 0% 2 0% 3 0% 5 0% 5 0% 4 0% 2 0% 

NOTIFICATIONS 100 0% 8 0% 24 0% 12 0% 19 0% 13 0% 16 0% 8 0% 

OFFICER BREAKS/LUNCH 500 2% 63 2% 81 2% 81 2% 65 1% 86 2% 54 1% 70 2% 

OPEN BUILDING/DOOR 84 0% 14 0% 7 0% 9 0% 17 0% 13 0% 13 0% 11 0% 

OPER VEH UNDER INFLUE 35 0% 13 0% 1 0% 2 0% 3 0% 3 0% 6 0% 7 0% 

PARKING PERMISSION 32 0% 4 0% 1 0% 6 0% 4 0% 8 0% 7 0% 2 0% 

PARKING VIOLATION 255 1% 31 1% 46 1% 51 1% 24 0% 31 0% 37 1% 35 1% 

PATROL - BICYCLE 50 0% 6 0% 6 0% 8 0% 6 0% 8 0% 8 0% 8 0% 

PATROL - FOOT 88 0% 8 0% 14 0% 12 0% 11 0% 15 0% 11 0% 17 0% 

PHONE CALLS: ANNOYING 8 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 2 0% 2 0% 1 0% 1 0% 

PHONE CALLS: SUSPICIOU 4 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 2 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

PHONE CALLS: THREATEN 8 0% 0 0% 3 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 

PORTABLE: OTHER 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

PORTABLE: STATION 15 0% 1 0% 3 0% 4 0% 3 0% 2 0% 2 0% 0 0% 

POWER OUTAGE 8 0% 0 0% 2 0% 2 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 3 0% 

PREMISE CHECK 1,093 4% 154 6% 120 3% 148 4% 115 3% 191 5% 175 4% 190 6% 
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PRISONER CARE 32 0% 12 0% 4 0% 5 0% 6 0% 0 0% 1 0% 4 0% 

PRIVATE PROPERTY ACCID 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

PROSTITUTION 8 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 6 0% 2 0% 0 0% 

PSYCH. SITUAT. -PROBATE 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

PSYCHIATRIC SITUATION 93 0% 9 0% 12 0% 15 0% 20 0% 13 0% 20 0% 4 0% 

PUBLIC PROPERTY ACCID 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 

RECEIVING STOLEN PROP 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

RECEIVING STOLEN PROP 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

REGISTRATION CHECK 15 0% 2 0% 1 0% 1 0% 4 0% 2 0% 3 0% 2 0% 

REPORT WRITING 1,692 7% 243 9% 222 6% 236 6% 240 6% 254 6% 283 7% 214 6% 

REPOSSESSION:AUTO 77 0% 4 0% 16 0% 17 0% 12 0% 15 0% 12 0% 1 0% 

RESTRAINING ORDER 79 0% 1 0% 29 0% 16 0% 17 0% 9 0% 7 0% 0 0% 

ROBBERY: (FREE TEXT) 2 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

ROBBERY: AGG (GUN) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 

S.W.A.T. - CRISIS INTERVE 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

S.W.A.T. - EDGE 29 0% 2 0% 1 0% 3 0% 5 0% 10 0% 4 0% 4 0% 

SEX OFFENSE (GENERAL) 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

SEXUAL BATTERY 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

SNOW PLOWING COMPLAI 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 

SOLICITING COMPLAINT 56 0% 4 0% 10 0% 15 0% 7 0% 9 0% 8 0% 3 0% 

SPECIAL ATTENTION 159 0% 34 1% 14 0% 24 0% 21 0% 28 0% 21 0% 17 0% 

STOLEN AUTO RECOV (BY 24 0% 2 0% 4 0% 3 0% 3 0% 3 0% 3 0% 6 0% 

STOLEN AUTO RECOV (FO 20 0% 4 0% 4 0% 4 0% 4 0% 1 0% 1 0% 2 0% 

SUBPOENA SERVICE ATTE 14 0% 0 0% 2 0% 4 0% 5 0% 1 0% 2 0% 0 0% 
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SUICIDE -ATTEMPTED 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

SUSPICION 839 3% 93 3% 129 3% 129 3% 116 3% 127 3% 123 3% 122 3% 

SUSPICIOUS PERSON 176 0% 15 0% 36 1% 25 0% 23 0% 29 0% 32 0% 16 0% 

SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE 383 1% 60 2% 49 1% 46 1% 62 1% 47 1% 70 1% 49 1% 

THEFT: AUTO ATTEMPTED 5 0% 1 0% 2 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

THEFT: BIKES 3 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 

THEFT: CHECKS/NEGOTIA 6 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

THEFT: CREDIT CARDS 6 0% 0 0% 2 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 

THEFT: FROM AUTO 38 0% 7 0% 5 0% 6 0% 4 0% 7 0% 5 0% 4 0% 

THEFT: GRAND 5 0% 2 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

THEFT: LICENSE PLATES 8 0% 0 0% 1 0% 3 0% 0 0% 1 0% 3 0% 0 0% 

THEFT: MOTOR VEHICLE 28 0% 5 0% 4 0% 3 0% 5 0% 1 0% 5 0% 5 0% 

THEFT-SHOPLIFTING 331 1% 36 1% 40 1% 57 1% 49 1% 47 1% 62 1% 40 1% 

TRAFFIC ALTERCATION 11 0% 1 0% 2 0% 1 0% 2 0% 1 0% 2 0% 2 0% 

TRAFFIC COMPLAINT 420 1% 39 1% 59 1% 67 1% 48 1% 62 1% 74 2% 71 2% 

TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVIC 11 0% 1 0% 4 0% 2 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 

TRAFFIC CRASH 449 1% 34 1% 70 2% 76 2% 81 2% 71 1% 71 1% 46 1% 

TRAFFIC CRASH: HIT-SKIP 69 0% 7 0% 5 0% 10 0% 13 0% 8 0% 17 0% 9 0% 

TRAFFIC CRASH: IN STATIO 106 0% 9 0% 17 0% 15 0% 21 0% 15 0% 15 0% 14 0% 

TRAFFIC CRASH: INJURY 67 0% 5 0% 13 0% 6 0% 11 0% 10 0% 17 0% 5 0% 

TRAFFIC CRASH: NO REPO 21 0% 1 0% 6 0% 2 0% 5 0% 3 0% 1 0% 3 0% 

TRAFFIC CRASH: PRIV. PR 111 0% 12 0% 14 0% 22 0% 19 0% 13 0% 18 0% 13 0% 

TRAFFIC DEBRIS IN ROAD 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

TRAFFIC DETAIL 80 0% 3 0% 11 0% 19 0% 12 0% 16 0% 17 0% 2 0% 
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TRAFFIC DTLS/COM -REDL 9 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 0% 1 0% 2 0% 3 0% 0 0% 

TRAFFIC DTLS/COM -SPEE 24 0% 0 0% 2 0% 3 0% 6 0% 8 0% 4 0% 1 0% 

TRAFFIC DTLS/COM -STOP 16 0% 1 0% 1 0% 3 0% 6 0% 2 0% 2 0% 1 0% 

TRAFFIC LIGHT COMPLAIN 102 0% 7 0% 11 0% 25 0% 9 0% 14 0% 23 0% 13 0% 

TRAFFIC SIGN BOARD 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

TRAFFIC SPEED TRAILER 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

TRAFFIC STOP 2,958 12% 328 12% 351 10% 471 12% 437 12% 440 11% 427 11% 504 16% 

TRAINING -OTHER 466 1% 41 1% 67 1% 89 2% 84 2% 86 2% 57 1% 42 1% 

TRAINING -RANGE 67 0% 8 0% 8 0% 15 0% 13 0% 8 0% 9 0% 6 0% 

TRANSPORT TO COUNTY J 29 0% 1 0% 5 0% 5 0% 7 0% 5 0% 5 0% 1 0% 

TRANSPORTATION 47 0% 4 0% 6 0% 4 0% 8 0% 7 0% 14 0% 4 0% 

TRESPASSING 23 0% 3 0% 7 0% 2 0% 5 0% 2 0% 2 0% 2 0% 

VANDALISM 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

WARRANT CANCELLED BY 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

WARRANT CANCELLED BY 276 1% 1 0% 82 2% 73 2% 41 1% 48 1% 27 0% 4 0% 

WARRANT ENTERED 617 2% 4 0% 62 1% 139 3% 144 3% 151 4% 85 2% 32 1% 

WARRANT NOT SERVED 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

WARRANT SERVED 297 1% 31 1% 61 1% 35 0% 56 1% 49 1% 34 0% 31 0% 

WEAPON OFFENSE 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

WELFARE CHECK 221 0% 28 1% 39 1% 29 0% 27 0% 29 0% 40 1% 29 0% 
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*NOTE: These represent the calls as entered with the information first received from the responding officers. 
 

 Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 

Total 23,616 100% 2,541 100% 3,353 100% 3,639 100% 3,638 100% 3,705 100% 3,637 100% 3,103 100% 

AGG. ROBBERY-BUSINESS-GU 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 

ALARMS 983 4% 129 5% 163 4% 118 3% 148 4% 150 4% 145 3% 130 4% 

ALARMS ACCIDENTAL 81 0% 11 0% 7 0% 9 0% 18 0% 14 0% 6 0% 16 0% 

ALARMS MALFUNCTION 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

ALARMS TEST 382 1% 2 0% 61 1% 75 2% 87 2% 87 2% 68 1% 2 0% 

ALARMS, CARBON MONOXIDE 4 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 

ALARMS, FIRE-ACTIVE 51 0% 5 0% 9 0% 5 0% 14 0% 6 0% 6 0% 6 0% 

ALARMS, WEATHER INDUCED 11 0% 6 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 5 0% 

ANIMAL - MISCELLANEOUS 108 0% 18 0% 23 0% 18 0% 9 0% 12 0% 12 0% 16 0% 

ANIMAL AT LARGE 142 0% 19 0% 12 0% 28 0% 17 0% 19 0% 28 0% 19 0% 

ANIMAL NOISES 31 0% 7 0% 6 0% 3 0% 5 0% 3 0% 4 0% 3 0% 

ARSON (FREE TEXT) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

ASSIST DISABLED VEHICLE 45 0% 5 0% 6 0% 6 0% 8 0% 6 0% 6 0% 8 0% 

ASSIST FIRE DEPARTMENT 412 1% 43 1% 54 1% 55 1% 65 1% 62 1% 79 2% 54 1% 

ASSIST RESCUE SQUAD 144 0% 18 0% 14 0% 20 0% 19 0% 20 0% 24 0% 29 0% 

ATTEMPTED GRAND THEFT-VE 4 0% 0 0% 2 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

ATTEMPTED SUICIDE 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

AUTO REPOSSESSED 76 0% 4 0% 15 0% 17 0% 12 0% 15 0% 12 0% 1 0% 

AUTOS TOWED 7 0% 0 0% 1 0% 2 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 

AUTOS TOWED-PRIVATE PROP 4 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 
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BUILDING CODE VIOLATION - G 39 0% 9 0% 1 0% 10 0% 5 0% 5 0% 4 0% 5 0% 

BURGLARY (FREE TEXT) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 

BURGLARY-FORCED 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

CARRYING CONCEALED WEAP 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

CITY DOCTOR CALLED 49 0% 6 0% 7 0% 7 0% 5 0% 12 0% 6 0% 6 0% 

CIVIL MATTER 68 0% 5 0% 8 0% 12 0% 12 0% 11 0% 12 0% 8 0% 

COMPLAINTS - FIREWORKS 13 0% 2 0% 0 0% 6 0% 2 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 

COMPLAINTS - JUVENILE (FRE 60 0% 8 0% 6 0% 9 0% 11 0% 6 0% 11 0% 9 0% 

COMPLAINTS - SOLICITOR 54 0% 4 0% 9 0% 15 0% 7 0% 8 0% 8 0% 3 0% 

COUNTERFEITING 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

COURT (FREE TEXT) 14 0% 0 0% 8 0% 1 0% 2 0% 0 0% 3 0% 0 0% 

COURT APPEARANCE - COMM 6 0% 0 0% 4 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

COURT APPEARANCE - GRAND 9 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 6 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

COURT APPEARANCE - MUNICI 22 0% 0 0% 19 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

CRIMINAL DAMAGE OR ENDAN 12 0% 1 0% 1 0% 3 0% 3 0% 1 0% 2 0% 1 0% 

CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

CRIMINAL TRESPASS 23 0% 1 0% 7 0% 2 0% 5 0% 2 0% 3 0% 3 0% 

CRISIS INTERVENTION 18 0% 3 0% 1 0% 1 0% 4 0% 2 0% 3 0% 4 0% 

CRISIS INTERVENTION DETAIL 29 0% 2 0% 1 0% 3 0% 5 0% 10 0% 4 0% 4 0% 

CRISIS INTERVENTION DETAIL 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

DAMAGE PROPERTY (FREE TE 82 0% 13 0% 16 0% 7 0% 7 0% 19 0% 16 0% 4 0% 

DEPARTMENTAL INFORMATION 84 0% 7 0% 16 0% 13 0% 12 0% 16 0% 9 0% 11 0% 

DISABLED MOTOR VEHICLE 621 2% 51 2% 80 2% 105 2% 102 2% 84 2% 97 2% 102 3% 

DISORDERLY CONDUCT 7 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 4 0% 0 0% 
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DISTURBANCE 262 1% 47 1% 33 0% 22 0% 37 1% 35 0% 40 1% 48 1% 

DISTURBANCE - NOISE 134 0% 35 1% 15 0% 12 0% 21 0% 13 0% 15 0% 23 0% 

DISTURBANCE - UNWANTED G 101 0% 17 0% 20 0% 9 0% 11 0% 18 0% 13 0% 13 0% 

DOA AND BODY FOUND 22 0% 1 0% 1 0% 4 0% 1 0% 6 0% 6 0% 3 0% 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 10 0% 2 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 3 0% 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE- TEMP. P 79 0% 1 0% 29 0% 16 0% 17 0% 9 0% 7 0% 0 0% 

E911 PERSONAL WELFARE CH 402 1% 53 2% 51 1% 63 1% 50 1% 63 1% 65 1% 57 1% 

ENDANGERING CHILD (CRUELT 7 0% 2 0% 0 0% 3 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

ERRANDS-CITY BUSINESS 692 2% 58 2% 113 3% 119 3% 129 3% 120 3% 109 2% 44 1% 

ESCORT 26 0% 2 0% 5 0% 3 0% 5 0% 3 0% 4 0% 4 0% 

FAIL COMPLY WITH POLICE OR 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

FAMILY OFFENSE (FREE TEXT) 18 0% 3 0% 2 0% 3 0% 4 0% 1 0% 2 0% 3 0% 

FIELD CONTACT INTERVIEW 7 0% 1 0% 0 0% 4 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 

FOLLOW-UP INVESTIGATION 1,010 4% 121 4% 137 4% 146 4% 153 4% 176 4% 142 3% 135 4% 

FORGERY (FREE TEXT) 14 0% 0 0% 3 0% 4 0% 2 0% 1 0% 2 0% 2 0% 

FOUND PERSON 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

FOUND PROPERTY 72 0% 6 0% 11 0% 10 0% 11 0% 7 0% 16 0% 11 0% 

FRAUD (FREE TEXT) 138 0% 4 0% 24 0% 18 0% 27 0% 26 0% 27 0% 12 0% 

FRAUD-ILLEGAL USE CREDIT C 13 0% 1 0% 3 0% 2 0% 2 0% 1 0% 3 0% 1 0% 

FRAUD-INSUFF FUNDS CHECK 14 0% 0 0% 2 0% 5 0% 1 0% 1 0% 3 0% 2 0% 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

GRAND THEFT-FROM BLDG 6 0% 2 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 

GRAND THEFT-VEHICLE 28 0% 5 0% 5 0% 4 0% 4 0% 1 0% 4 0% 5 0% 

HANDICAPPED PARKING VIOLA 34 0% 7 0% 4 0% 5 0% 8 0% 2 0% 2 0% 6 0% 
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HARASSMENT GENERAL 30 0% 4 0% 3 0% 5 0% 7 0% 3 0% 6 0% 2 0% 

INDECENT EXPOSURE/PUBLIC 2 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT 2 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

IN-SERVICE TRAINING 462 1% 41 1% 66 1% 87 2% 82 2% 86 2% 58 1% 42 1% 

IN-SERVICE TRAINING - RANGE 69 0% 8 0% 8 0% 17 0% 13 0% 8 0% 9 0% 6 0% 

JAIL - PRISONER - COURT APP 4 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 0 0% 

JAIL - PRISONER PROCESSING 691 2% 103 4% 104 3% 85 2% 116 3% 95 2% 107 2% 81 2% 

KIDNAP MINOR FOR RANSOM 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

LICENSE SUSPENSION 94 0% 11 0% 12 0% 15 0% 15 0% 15 0% 11 0% 15 0% 

LOCK-OUT (HOME) 23 0% 3 0% 7 0% 2 0% 3 0% 4 0% 2 0% 2 0% 

LOCK-OUT (VEHICLE) 334 1% 32 1% 47 1% 57 1% 39 1% 61 1% 63 1% 35 1% 

LOST PROPERTY 43 0% 4 0% 6 0% 7 0% 6 0% 7 0% 10 0% 3 0% 

MAKING FALSE REPORT 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

MENACING 18 0% 3 0% 2 0% 2 0% 3 0% 4 0% 3 0% 1 0% 

MISCELLANEOUS (FREE TEXT) 17 0% 4 0% 5 0% 1 0% 2 0% 2 0% 3 0% 0 0% 

MISSING PERSON 18 0% 3 0% 3 0% 3 0% 2 0% 4 0% 1 0% 2 0% 

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT - G 468 1% 37 1% 74 2% 78 2% 84 2% 74 1% 75 2% 46 1% 

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT - I 70 0% 6 0% 13 0% 7 0% 11 0% 10 0% 18 0% 5 0% 

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT - N 17 0% 0 0% 4 0% 2 0% 4 0% 2 0% 1 0% 4 0% 

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT - S 106 0% 9 0% 17 0% 14 0% 21 0% 15 0% 15 0% 15 0% 

MTR VEH ACCIDENT - PRIVATE 106 0% 10 0% 12 0% 23 0% 18 0% 13 0% 17 0% 13 0% 

MUTUAL AID REQUESTED / RE 320 1% 51 2% 41 1% 37 1% 43 1% 42 1% 47 1% 59 1% 

NEIGHBOR TROUBLE (FREE TE 28 0% 6 0% 2 0% 5 0% 5 0% 5 0% 3 0% 2 0% 

NON-VIOLENT DOMESTICS 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 
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NOTIFICATIONS 101 0% 9 0% 22 0% 13 0% 19 0% 13 0% 16 0% 9 0% 

OFFICER BREAKS/LUNCH 500 2% 63 2% 81 2% 81 2% 65 1% 86 2% 54 1% 70 2% 

OFFICER ON PATROL -BICYCLE 50 0% 6 0% 6 0% 8 0% 6 0% 8 0% 8 0% 8 0% 

OFFICER ON PATROL -FOOT 86 0% 8 0% 13 0% 13 0% 11 0% 13 0% 11 0% 17 0% 

OPEN BUILDING 82 0% 14 0% 7 0% 10 0% 15 0% 12 0% 13 0% 11 0% 

OVI-OPER VEH UNDER INFLUE 34 0% 13 0% 1 0% 2 0% 3 0% 2 0% 6 0% 7 0% 

PARKING PERMISSION 35 0% 4 0% 2 0% 8 0% 5 0% 7 0% 7 0% 2 0% 

PARKING VIOLATION 254 1% 31 1% 46 1% 49 1% 24 0% 33 0% 37 1% 34 1% 

PATIENT ABUSE / NEGLECT 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

PERSONAL WELFARE 222 0% 28 1% 37 1% 30 0% 29 0% 30 0% 40 1% 28 0% 

PHONE CALLS-ANNOYING 8 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 2 0% 2 0% 1 0% 1 0% 

PHONE CALLS-SUSPICIOUS 4 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 2 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

PHONE CALLS-THREATENING 9 0% 0 0% 3 0% 1 0% 2 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 

POWER OUTAGE 8 0% 0 0% 2 0% 2 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 3 0% 

PREMISE CHECK 1,085 4% 156 6% 118 3% 146 4% 114 3% 191 5% 171 4% 189 6% 

PRISONER CARE 34 0% 12 0% 5 0% 6 0% 6 0% 0 0% 1 0% 4 0% 

PRIVATE PROPERTY ACCIDENT 4 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

PROSTITUTION 8 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 6 0% 2 0% 0 0% 

PSYCHIATRIC SITUATION 83 0% 4 0% 10 0% 15 0% 18 0% 13 0% 19 0% 4 0% 

PSYCHIATRIC SITUATION - PRO 8 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 3 0% 0 0% 

PUBLIC PROPERTY ACCIDENT 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 

RECEIVE STOLEN PROPERTY 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

RECEIVE STOLEN PROPERTY ( 3 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

RECORD CHECKS 15 0% 4 0% 0 0% 1 0% 3 0% 2 0% 4 0% 1 0% 



Date Report Run: 1/4/2024 88  

 Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 

REPORT WRITING 1,689 7% 241 9% 223 6% 234 6% 240 6% 254 6% 283 7% 214 6% 

SEX OFFENSE (FREE TEXT) 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

SEXUAL ASSAULT-CARNAL AB 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

SIMPLE ASSAULT 20 0% 0 0% 2 0% 2 0% 4 0% 4 0% 5 0% 3 0% 

SNOW COMPLAINTS 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 

SOVEREIGNTY SEE MIS 14 0% 0 0% 3 0% 4 0% 2 0% 1 0% 2 0% 2 0% 

SPECIAL ATTENTION 165 0% 32 1% 15 0% 26 0% 20 0% 29 0% 24 0% 19 0% 

SPECIAL DETAIL (NON-TRAFFIC 1,554 6% 74 2% 205 6% 232 6% 285 7% 211 5% 258 7% 289 9% 

STOPPING AFTER ACCIDENT (H 75 0% 9 0% 7 0% 10 0% 15 0% 7 0% 18 0% 9 0% 

SUBPOENA SERVICE ATTEMPT 13 0% 0 0% 2 0% 3 0% 5 0% 1 0% 2 0% 0 0% 

SUSPICION 881 3% 100 3% 137 4% 135 3% 123 3% 136 3% 129 3% 121 3% 

SUSPICIOUS PERSON 181 0% 16 0% 36 1% 25 0% 23 0% 31 0% 33 0% 17 0% 

SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE 380 1% 58 2% 47 1% 45 1% 61 1% 48 1% 70 1% 51 1% 

TELEPHONE EMERGENCY (911 611 2% 58 2% 100 2% 85 2% 92 2% 110 2% 93 2% 73 2% 

TELEPHONE EMERGENCY (911 304 1% 31 1% 50 1% 58 1% 45 1% 56 1% 39 1% 25 0% 

THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 40 0% 7 0% 5 0% 5 0% 5 0% 7 0% 5 0% 6 0% 

THEFT-BIKES 3 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 

THEFT-CHECKS/NEGOTIABLE I 5 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

THEFT-CREDIT CARDS 7 0% 0 0% 3 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 

THEFT-FROM MAILS 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

THEFT-LICENSE PLATE 8 0% 0 0% 1 0% 3 0% 0 0% 1 0% 3 0% 0 0% 

THEFT-SHOPLIFTING 336 1% 37 1% 40 1% 59 1% 49 1% 47 1% 63 1% 41 1% 

THREAT TO BOMB 3 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

TRAFFIC ALTERCATION 10 0% 1 0% 2 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 2 0% 2 0% 
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 Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 

TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES 114 0% 8 0% 15 0% 28 0% 10 0% 15 0% 24 0% 14 0% 

TRAFFIC DETAILS/COMPLAINT 503 2% 42 1% 71 2% 87 2% 60 1% 81 2% 88 2% 74 2% 

TRAFFIC DETAILS/COMPLAINT 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

TRAFFIC DETAILS/COMPLAINT 21 0% 0 0% 2 0% 3 0% 6 0% 5 0% 4 0% 1 0% 

TRAFFIC DETAILS/COMPLAINT 13 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 6 0% 1 0% 2 0% 1 0% 

TRAFFIC DETAILS/COMPLAINT 9 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 0% 1 0% 2 0% 3 0% 0 0% 

TRAFFIC OFFENSE (FREE TEXT 2,985 12% 333 13% 356 10% 477 13% 439 12% 443 11% 429 11% 508 16% 

TRANSPORTATION (MEDICAL A 47 0% 4 0% 6 0% 4 0% 8 0% 7 0% 14 0% 4 0% 

TRANSPORTED TO COUNTY JA 29 0% 1 0% 5 0% 5 0% 7 0% 5 0% 5 0% 1 0% 

VANDALISM 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 

VEHICLE AND/OR PLATES REC 26 0% 3 0% 5 0% 2 0% 3 0% 4 0% 2 0% 7 0% 

VEHICLE AND/OR PLATES REC 19 0% 4 0% 3 0% 4 0% 4 0% 1 0% 1 0% 2 0% 

VEHICLE TRESPASS 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

WARRANT ENTERED INTO LEA 614 2% 4 0% 62 1% 139 3% 143 3% 149 4% 85 2% 32 1% 

WARRANT SERVED 298 1% 34 1% 62 1% 36 0% 56 1% 49 1% 33 0% 28 0% 

WARRANT/SUBPOENAS/SUMM 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 

WARRANT/SUBPOENAS/SUMM 276 1% 0 0% 82 2% 73 2% 42 1% 48 1% 27 0% 4 0% 
 


